3UbudH

[ \ Tel. 4375445920086 htips://www.abn by
-~ «
A N Tel: 437517 31044 44 Tel. +#375 33 366 5185 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™Micro Drive

Operating Instructions

%

AF - 60 LP

a product of

ecomagination

imagination at work


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Contents
1 Safety 5
Safety Instructions 5
Software Version and Approvals 6
General Warning 7
Avoid unintended Start 7
Before Commencing Repair Work 8
2 Mechanical Installation 9
Before Starting 9
Mechanical Dimensions 10
3 Electrical Installation 11
How to Connect 11
Electrical Installation in General 11
Fuses 12
EMC-Correct Installation 13
Mains Connection 13
Motor Connection 14
Control Terminals 15
Connecting to Control Terminals 16
Switches 16
Power Circuit - Overview 17
Load sharing/Brake 18
4 Programming 19
How to Programme 19
Programming with DCT-10 Set-up Software 19
Programming with the Keypad 19
Status Menu 21
Quick Menu 21
Quick Menu Parameters 22
Main Menu 25
5 Modbus RTU 27
Modbus RTU Overview 27
Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure 28
Remote Terminal Unit 28
Modbus RTU Message Structure 28
Start/Stop Field 28
Address Field 29
Function Field 29

DET-579A 1



|- N 3“BU3H
Tel 437544 5020086 hittps:/fwww.abn by
A = N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Data Field 29
CRC Check Field 29
Coil/Register Addressing 29
How to Control the frequency converter 31
Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU 31
Exception and Error Codes 31
How to Access Parameters 32
Parameter Handling 32
Storage of Data 32
IND 32
Text Blocks 32
Conversion Factor 32
Parameter Values 32
Examples 33
Read Coil Status (01Hex) 33
Force/Write Single Coil (05Hgx) 33
Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHex) 34
Read Holding Registers (03nex) 34
Preset Single Register (06Hex) 35
Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex) 36
GE Drive Control Profile 37
Control Word According to GE Drive Control Profile 37
Explanation of the Control Bits 37
Status Word According to GE Drive Control Profile (STW) 39
Explanation of the Status Bits 40
Bus Speed Reference Value 41
6 Parameter Overview 43
Conversion Index 48
Change during operation 48
2-Set-up 48
Type 48
0-** Operation/Display 49
1-** Load/Motor 49
2-** Brakes 49
3-** Reference/Ramps 50
4-** Limits/Warnings 50
5-** Digital In/Out 50
6-** Analog In/Out 51
7-** Controllers 51
8-** Comm. and Options 51

DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

13-** Logic Controller 52
14-** Special Functions 52
15-** Drive Information 52
16-** Data Readouts 53
7 Troubleshooting 55
Alarm, Warning and Extended Status Word 57
8 Specifications 59
Mains Supply 59
Other Specifications 62
Special Conditions 65
The Purpose of Derating 65
Derating for Ambient Temperature 65
Derating for Low Air Pressure 65
Derating for Running at Low Speeds 65
Options for AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive 66
Index 67

DET-579A



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

4 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

1 Safety

1.1.1 High Voltage Warning

The voltage of the frequency converter is dangerous whenever it is connected to mains. Incorrect installation of the motor or frequency
converter may cause damage to the equipment, serious injury or death. Consequently, it is essential to comply with the instructions in this

manual as well as local and national rules and safety regulations.

1.1.2 Safety Instructions

Prior to using functions directly or indirectly influencing personal safety (e.g. Fire Mode or other functions either forcing the motor to stop or
attempting to keep it functioning) a thorough risk analysis and system test must be carried through. The system tests must include testing
ﬁ failure modes regarding the control signalling (analog and digital signals and serial communication.

. Make sure the frequency converter is properly connected to earth.

. Do not remove mains connections, motor connections or other power connections while the frequency converter is connected to power.
. Protect users against supply voltage.

. Protect the motor against overloading according to national and local regulations.

. The earth leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.

. The [OFF] key is not a safety switch. It does not disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

DET-579A 5



SUBUIH

R |
- Tel 4375445920086  hitps://www.abn by
A 4 N i Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by
AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

1.1.3 Software Version and Approvals

Software Version
Operating Instructions
AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive

Series

C€ C

This Operating Instructions can
be usedforall AF-60 LP™ Micro
Drive frequency converters
with software version 2.1x.
The software version number
can beread in

parameter 15-43.



https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

1.1.4 General Warning

Warning: 1

Touching the electrical parts may be fatal - even after the equipment has been disconnected from mains.

Also make sure that other voltage inputs have been disconnected (such as external DC bus power supplies).
Be aware that there may be high voltage on the DC link even when the LEDs are turned off.
Before touching any potentially live parts of the frequency converter, wait at least 4 minutes for all sizes.

Shorter time is allowed only if indicated on the nameplate for the specific unit.

Leakage Current
The earth leakage current from the frequency converter exceeds 3.5 mA. According to IEC 61800-5-1 a reinforced Protective Earth connection
must be ensured by means of a min. 10mm2 Cu or an addtional PE wire - with the same cable cross section as the Mains wiring - must be

> P

terminated separately.

Residual Current Device

This product can cause a DC current in the protective conductor. Where a residual current device (RCD) is used for extra protection, only an
RCD of Type B (time delayed) shall be used on the supply side of this product.

Protective earthing of the frequency converter and the use of RCDs must always follow national and local regulations.

Motor overload protection is possible by setting Parameter 1-90 Motor thermal protection to the value Electronic overload trip. For the North
American market: Electronic overload functions provide class 20 motor overload protection, in accordance with NEC.

Installation in high altitudes:
For altitudes above 2 km, please contact GE .

> e

1.1.5 IT Mains

IT Mains

Installation on isolated mains source, i.e. IT mains.

>

Max. supply voltage allowed when connected to mains: 440 V.

As an option, GE offers line filters for improved harmonics performance.

1.1.6 Avoid unintended Start

While the frequency converter is connected to mains, the motor can be started/stopped using digital commands, bus commands, references or via the drive

Keypad.

. Disconnect the frequency converter from mains whenever personal safety considerations make it necessary to avoid unintended start of any motors.

. To avoid unintended start, always activate the [OFF] key before changing parameters.

DET-579A 7



|- N 3“BU3H

Tel 33754450200 86  https://www.abn by
-~ .
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

1.1.7 Disposal Instruction

Equipment containing electrical components must not be disposed of together with domestic waste.

It must be separately collected with electrical and electronic waste according to local and currently valid legislation.

1.1.8 Before Commencing Repair Work

L Disconnect AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive from mains (and external DC supply, if present.)
2. Wait for 4 minutes (M1, M2 and M3) and 15 minutes (M4 and M5) for discharge of the DC-link.
3. Disconnect DC bus terminals and brake terminals (if present)

4. Remove motor cable

8 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

‘ AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

2 Mechanical Installation

2.1 Before Starting
2.1.1 Checklist 2

When unpacking the frequency converter, make sure that the unit is undam-
aged and complete. Check that the packaging contains the following:

. AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive

. Quick Guide

130ba508.10

lllustration 2.1: Content of box.

2.2 Side-by-Side Installation

The frequency converter can be mounted side-by-side for IP 20 rating units and requires 100 mm or 3.94 inclearance above and below for cooling. Regarding

surroundings in general, please see chapter 7. Specifications.

min. 100mm

(vana)

(o)
Reset

®

AF-60 LP AF-60 LP AF-60 LP AF-60 LP

130BA470.11

lllustration 2.2: Side-by-side installation.

DET-579A 9



|- N 3iBU3H

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
A - N Tel: 437517 310 M 80 L L7633 3665185 info@abn.by
, AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

2.3.1 Mechanical Dimensions

A template for drilling can be found on the flap of the packaging.

B B |«—— B ——f [e—B — le— B —» =
- b - | @ 7mm b w1 | @ 7mm b -~ @ 5.5mm b—s! @4.5mm b—» =
| A — S AN N s AN
C C C C W C { §
[ [ [
[ ] —
L] 1 Oo— 1 O 1 aA
[ — Oo— a
i \
a aA LY
- M1
|y M2
|y M3
— M4
M5
lllustration 2.3: Mechanical dimensions.
Power (kW) Height (mm) Width (mm) | Depth ¥ (mm) | Max. Weight
girz]: 1X200-240V [3X200-240V | 3X380-480V | A |Alincl. decoupling plate) a B b C Kg
M1 0.18 - 0.75 0.25-0.75 0.37-0.75 150 205 1404 70 55 148 11
M2 15 15 15-22 176 230 166.4 75 59 168 16
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 30-75 239 294 226 90 69 194 3.0
M4 11.0-15.0 292 347.5 2724 125 97 241 6.0
M5 18.5-22.0 335 3875 315 165 | 140 248 9.5
U For Keypad with potentiometer, please add 7.6 mm.

Table 2.1: Mechanical Dimensions

10 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
3 Electrical Installation

3.1 How to Connect

3.1.1 Electrical Installation in General

NB!

All cabling must comply with national and local regulations on cable cross-sections and ambient temperature. Copper conductors required, (60-75° C) recom-

mended.

Details of terminal tightening torques.

Power (kW) Torque (Nm)

Unit Size | 1 x200-240V | 3 x 200-240 V | 3 x380-480V | Line Motor | DC connection/Brake Control Terminals Earth Relay
M1 0.18-0.75 0.25-0.75 0.37-0.75 14 0.7 Spade? 0.15 3 0.5
M2 15 15 15-22 14 0.7 Spade? 0.15 3 0.5
M3 2.2 22-37 30-75 14 0.7 Spade? 0.15 3 0.5
M4 11.0-15.0 13 13 13 0.15 3 0.5
M5 18.5-22.0 13 13 13 0.15 3 0.5

Y Spade connectors (6.3 mm Faston plugs)

Table 3.1: Tightening of terminals.

DET-579A 11



SUBUIH

|_ \ Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
~ v
A N Tel: 4375173108444 ) o0 o3 3es 185 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.1.2 Fuses

Branch circuit protection:
In order to protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard, all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines etc., must be short-circuited and

overcurrent protected according to national/international regulations.

Short circuit protection:

GE Drive is suitable for a circuit capable of supplying a maximum of 100,000 Arms (symmetrical), 480 V maximum.

Overcurrent protection:
Provide overload protection to avoid overheating of the cables in the installation. Overcurrent protection must always be carried out according to national

regulations.

Non UL compliance:
If UL/cUL is not to be complied with, GE recommends using the fuses mentioned in the below table, which will ensure compliance with EN50178/IEC61800-5-1:

In case of malfunction, not following the fuse recommendation may result in damage to the frequency converter.

Max. fuses UL
. Ferraz- Ferraz- Max. fuses non UL
Bussmann Bussmann Bussmann Littel fuse
Shawmut Shawmut
1X200-240V
Type RK1 Type J Type T Type RK1 Type CC Type RK1 Type gG

1/4-1/2 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 16A
1 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
2 KTN-R35 JKS-35 JIN-35 KLN-R35 - A2K-35R 35A
3 KTN-R50 JKS-50 JJIN-50 KLN-R50 = A2K-50R 50A
3 x200-240V

1/3 KTN-R10 JKS-10 JIN-10 KLN-R10 ATM-R10 A2K-10R 10A
1/2 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 16A
1 KTN-R20 JKS-20 JIN-20 KLN-R20 ATM-R20 A2K-20R 20A
2 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
3 KTN-R40 JKS-40 JIN-40 KLN-R40 ATM-R40 A2K-40R 40A
5 KTN-R40 JKS-40 JIN-40 KLN-R40 - A2K-40R 40A
3 x380-480V

1/2-1 KTS-R10 JKS-10 JJS-10 KLS-R10 ATM-R10 ABK-10R 10A
2 KTS-R15 JKS-15 JJS-15 KLS-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 16A
3 KTS-R20 JKS-20 JJS-20 KLS-R20 ATM-R20 ABK-20R 20A
4 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 ATM-R40 ABK405R 40A
5 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 ATM-R40 ABK-40R 40A
7.5 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 S ABK-40R 40A
10 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 - ABK-40R 40A
15 KTS-R60 JKS-60 JJS-60 KLS-R60 S ABK-60R 63A
20 KTS-R60 JKS-60 JJS-60 KLS-R60 - ABK-60R 63A
25 KTS-R60 JKS-60 JJS-60 KLS-R60 S ABK-60R 80A
30 KTS-R60 JKS-60 JJS-60 KLS-R60 - ABK-60R 80A

Table 3.2: Fuses

12 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.1.3 EMC-Correct Installation

Following these guidelines is advised, where compliance with EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011 or EN 61800-3 First environment is required. If the installation is in EN

61800-3 Second environment, then it is acceptable to deviate from these guidelines. It is however not recommended.

Good engineering practice to ensure EMC-correct electrical installation:

3.2

Use only braided screened/armoured motor cables and control cables.

The screen should provide a minimum coverage of 80%.The screen material must be metal, not limited to but typically copper, aluminium, steel or lead. 3

There are no special requirements for the mains cable.

Installations using rigid metal conduits are not required to use screened cable, but the motor cable must be installed in conduit separate from the control
and mains cables. Full connection of the conduit from the drive to the motor is required. The EMC performance of flexible conduits varies a lot and

information from the manufacturer must be obtained.
Connect the screen/armour/conduit to earth at both ends for motor cables and control cables.

Avoid terminating the screen/armour with twisted ends (pigtails). Such a termination increases the high frequency impedance of the screen, which

reduces its effectiveness at high frequencies. Use low impedance cable clamps or glands instead.
Ensure good electrical contact between the de-coupling plate and the metal chassis of the frequency converter, see Instruction

Avoid using unscreened/unarmoured motor or control cables inside cabinets housing the drive(s), where possible.

Mains Connection

3.2.1 Connecting to Mains

Step 1: First mount earth cable.

Step 2: Mount wires in terminals L1/L, L2 and L3/N and tighten.

For 3-phase connection, connect wires to all three terminals.

For single-phase connection, connect wires to terminals L1/L and L3/N.

130BA471.11

lllustration 3.1: Mounting of earth cable and mains wires.

L1/L L2 L3/N

3 x 200-240 V/
3 x 380-480 V

L1/L L2 L3/N

130BA475.11

1x200-240 V

lllustration 3.2: Three-phase and single-phase wire connec-

tions.

DET-579A 13



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.3 Motor Connection

3.3.1 How to Connect the Motor
See the chapter Specifications for correct dimensioning of motor cable cross-section and length.

. Use a shielded/armored motor cable to comply with EMC emission specifications, and connect this cable to both the decoupling plate and the motor

metal.

. Keep motor cable as short as possible to reduce the noise level and leakage currents.

All types of three-phased asynchronous standard motors can be connected
to the frequency converter. Normally, small motors are star-connected
(230/400V, A/Y). Large motors are delta-connected (400/690 V, A/Y). Refer to

motor nameplate for correct connection and voltage. Y A
X Y.z XYz 1%
o—o—0 H
up_ v w UI vl WI
u v w u v w

lllustration 3.3: Star and delta connections.

Step 1: First, mount the earth cable.

Step 2: Connect wires to terminals either in star or delta-connection. See mo-

tor nameplate for further information.

130BA472.10

lllustration 3.4: Mounting of earth cable and motor wires.

14 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

. AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

For EMC correct installation, use optional de-coupling plate, see chapter Op-

tions for frequency converter.

lllustration 3.5: Frequency converter with de-coupling plate

3.4 Control Terminals

3.4.1 Access to Control Terminals

All control cable terminals are located underneath the terminal cover in front

of the frequency converter. Remove the terminal cover using a screwdriver.

130BA477.10

lllustration 3.6: Removing terminal cover.

NB!
See back of terminal cover for outlines of control terminals and switches.

DET-579A 15



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.4.2 Connecting to Control Terminals

This illustration shows all control terminals of the frequency converter. Applying Start (term. 18) and an analog reference (term. 53 or 60) make the frequency

converter run.

e = e e 5, &
>3 5 g 5 5 5 5 = 5 o 3
N z z z z =4 z z = z z z
+ o o [0) o o [N o + o [0) o
61 68 69 12 18 19 20 27 29 33 42 50 53 55 60 é
HEHH EEHEEHBEHBEBEBEHEHBEHHEHBEH|®
8 8 8 5 z z g 2z £z z 5 5 Z g5 2
<~ < < [=] o o a o < <
g g ¢ 3 7 < sz
AR NN N
o W Eg v 5
L1 L | s L) f
E 8 s 8 £ E € £
- ¢ S 5 S
g P . o= g
i S S
lllustration 3.7: Overview of control terminals in PNP-configuration and factory setting.
3.5 Switches
NB!
Do not operate switches with power on the frequency converter.
Bus termination:
Switch BUS TER pos. ON terminates the RS485 port, terminals 68, 69. See BUS TER
power circuit drawing.
OFF ON
Default setting = Off. 130BA476.10
lllustration 3.8: S640 Bus termination.

$200 Switches 1-4:

Switch 1: *OFF = PNP terminals 29 > >
ON = NPN terminals 29 % %
Switch 2: *OFF = PNP terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 % % _
ON = NPN terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 o o -
Switch 3: No function

130BA474.10

Switch 4: *OFF = Terminal 53 0- 10V ON
ON = Terminal 53 0/4 - 20 mA
* = default setting OFF
1 2 3 4

Table 3.3: Settings for S200 Switches 1-4

lllustration 3.9: S200 Switches 1-4.

NB!

Parameter 6-19 must be set according to Switch 4 position.

16 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.6 Power Circuit - Overview

3.6.1 Power Circuit - Overview

AR ‘LT —9 1
£33 pEed T—
L | [N ey
3 Phase '\‘ ‘ 'f \‘ \_Fﬂ =)
power i T »’ﬁ’i
input YWY Ak K 4& - U
\
— — T Motor
Switch Mode ] D¢ bus
Power Supply Brake
resistor*
Ovee & 50 (+10 V OUT)
S200 y ‘
0-10Vde — 53 (A IN g ON/I=0-20mA
0/4-20 mA Lt ( ) OFF /U=0-10V
0/4-20 mA ['h? 60 (AN
- 55 (COM_A IN/OUT) 240Vac. 2A
Analog Output % 42 (A OUT)
0/4-20 mA iy
AN S = on (NPN) 2220 N Terminated
Q| [— =lerminate
/ \l ,/ \l T2 (+24V OUT) Sl 2 orr SN JE b
L [ | —24V (NPN)
| | 5V
AR A (D IN) :'\\Ly oV (PNP)
| | |
X ‘ — 24V (NPN
" \‘ “ i‘ 90 N :'\'ﬁ o EPNPS
< 1 | $801 ov
| (‘ | ; 20(COM D IN) ) }
| |
05~ —24V (NPN) |RS—485 RS_485
: | \ | (B IN) :\ﬁov (PNP) Interface ‘
| | [
Y T
‘\ I \\ I |
/ / —24V (NPN)
\ /77\ / 33(D IN) :\%ov (PNP) (PNP) = Source
% ;7 (NPN) = Sink
130BA242.16
lllustration 3.10: Diagram showing all electrical terminals.

* Brake (BR+ and BR-) are not applicable for Unit Size M1.

Brake resistors are available from GE.
Improved power factor and EMC performance can be achieved by installing optional GE line filters.

GE power filters can also be used for load sharing.

DET-579A 17



SUBUIH

|_ \ Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ .
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3.6.2 Load sharing/Brake
Use 6.3 mm insulated Faston Plugs designed for high voltage for DC (Load Sharing and brake).

Load sharing: Connect terminals UDC- and UDC/BR+.
Brake: Connect terminals BR- and UDC/BR+ (Not applicable for Unit Size M1).

Note that voltage levels of up to 850 V DC may occur between terminals
UDC+/BR+ and UDC-. Not short circuit protected.

18 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

‘ AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

4 Programming

4.1 How to Programme

4.1.1 Programming with DCT-10 Set-up Software
The frequency converter can be programmed from a PC via RS485 com-port by installing the DCT-10 Set-up Software.

This software can be downloaded from the GE Web site: www.geelectrical.com/drives

4.1.2 Programming with the Keypad

The Keypad is divided into four functional groups:
1 Numeric display.
2. Menu key.
3. Navigation keys.

4. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs).

NB!

Parameters should be changed in numerical order. Certain parameter values are affected by preceding changes.

130BA468.10

1 ci0
3 JU.U
Status  Quick  Main
2 Menu  Menu
o,
’ O

off
e @ &

lllustration 4.1: Keypad with potentiometer

The display:
A number of information can be read from the display.

Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-up. If the same set-

up acts as both active and edit set-up, only that set-up number is shown g
(factory setting). Setup 1 E
o S nn
When active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in the display 7‘!23 I_l [
(Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the edit set-up. - Status Quick - Main
ienu

o

lllustration 4.2: Indicating Set-up

DET-579A 19



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

The small digits to the left are the selected parameter number.

Ste3 §0.0..

Status  Quick  Main
Menu  Menu

—a

130BA461.10

Menu

lllustration 4.3: Indicating selected par. no.

The large digits in the middle of the display show the value of the selected

parameter.
Setup 1 r" r"
r23.50.0..

Status  Quick  Main
Menu  Menu

o

130BA463.10

Menu

lllustration 4.4: Indicating value of selected par.

The right side of the display shows the unit of the selected parameter. This
can be either Hz, A, V, kKW, HP, %, s or RPM. @

130BA462.10

“re3 50.0.

Status  Quick  Main
Menu  Menu

)
|

lllustration 4.5: Indicating unit of selected par.

Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display - indicated by a

small arrow pointing either clockwise or counterclockwise.

130BA460.10

Setup 1 n n
re3 54.0.
Status  Quick  Main
Menu  Menu

Menu
a0

lllustration 4.6: Indicating motor direction

Use the [MENU] key to select one of the following menus:

Status Menu:
The Status Menu is either in Readout Mode or Hand Mode. In Readout Mode the value of the currently selected readout parameter is shown in the display.

In Hand Mode the local Keypad reference is displayed.

Quick Menu:
Displays Quick Menu parameters and their settings. Parameters in the Quick Menu can be accessed and edited from here. Most applications can be run by setting

the parameters in the Quick Menus.

Main Menu:
Displays Main Menu parameters and their settings. All parameters can be accessed and edited here. A parameter overview is found later in this manual.

Indicator lights:
. Green LED: The frequency converter is on.

. Yellow LED: Indicates a warning. Please see section Troubleshooting

. Flashing red LED: Indicates an alarm. Please see section Troubleshooting

20 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

Navigation Keys:
[Back]: For moving to the previous step or layer in the navigation structure.

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Arrows [A] [V]): For maneuvering between parameter groups, parameters and within parameters.

[OK]: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to parameter settings.

Operation Keys:
Avyellow light above the operation keys indicates the active key.

[Hand ): Starts the motor and enables control of the frequency converter via the Keypad.

[Off/Reset]: The motor stops except in alarm mode. In that case the motor will be reset.

[Auto J: The frequency converter is controlled either via control terminals or serial communication.

[Potentiometer] Keypad: The potentiometer works in two ways depending on the mode in which the frequency converter is running.

In Auto Mode the potentiometer acts as an extra programmable analog input.

In Hand Mode the potentiometer controls local reference.

4.2 Status Menu

After power up the Status Menu is active. Use the [MENU] key to toggle be-
tween Status, Quick Menu and Main Menu.

Arrows [A] and [ V] toggles between the choices in each menu.

The display indicates the status mode with a small arrow above “Status”.

4.3 Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently used parameters.

1 To enter the Quick Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in display

is placed above Quick Menu.
2. Use [A] [ V] to select either QM1 or QM2, then press [OK].
3 Use [A][¥] to browse through the parameters in the Quick Menu.
4. Press [OK] to select a parameter.
5. Use [A] [ Y] to change the value of a parameter setting.

6. Press [OK] to accept the change.

7. To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Status, or press [Menu]

once to enter Main Menu.

“+23 50.0.

Status  Quick  Main

Menu  Menu
E
“a -

lllustration 4.7: Indicating Status mode

130BA466.10

a3 50.0.

130BA464.10

Status  Quick  Main
enu  Menu
Menu

e N il

lllustration 4.8: Indicating Quick Menu mode

DET-579A

21



3 SUBUIH
Tel 4375445920086  hitps://www.abn by

A-.- N Tel:4375 173108444 ) oo 3 3es 18 info@abn.by
AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

4.4 Quick Menu Parameters

4.4.1 Quick Menu Parameters - Basic Settings QM1

Below are descriptions of all parameters found in the Quick Menu.

* = Factory setting.

1-20 Motor Power [KWI]/[HP] (Pm.n)

Option: Function:

Enter motor power from nameplate data.

Two sizes down, one size up from nominal AF-60 LP™ rating.

[1] 0.09 kw/0.12 HP
[2] 0.12 kw/0.16 HP
[3] 0.18kW/0.25 HP
(4] 0.25 kw/0.33 HP
[5] 0.37kW/0.50 HP
[6] 0.55 kW/0.75 HP
[71 0.75 kW/1.00 HP
(8] 1.10 kW/1.50 HP
[9] 1.50 kW/2.00 HP
[10] 2.20 kwW/3.00 HP
[11] 3.00 kW/4.00 HP
[12) 3.70 kw/5.00 HP
[13] 4.00 kW/5.40 HP
[14) 5.50 kw/7.50 HP
[15] 7.50 kw/10.0 HP
[16] 11.00 kW/15.00 HP
[17] 15.00 kW/20.00 HP
(18] 18.50 kW/25.00 HP
[19] 22.00 kwW/29.50 HP
[20] 30.00 kW/40.00 HP
NB!

Changing this parameter affects par. 1-22 to 1-25, 1-30, 1-33 and 1-35.

1-22 Motor Voltage (U m.n)
Range: Function:
230/400V  [50-999 V] Enter motor voltage from nameplate data.

1-23 Motor Frequency (f m.n)

Range: Function:

60 Hz* [20-400 Hz) Enter motor frequency from nameplate data.

1-24 Motor Current (I m.n)

Range: Function:
M-type de- [0.01-100.00 A] Enter motor current from nameplate data.
pendent*

22 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

1-25 Motor Nominal Speed (n m.n)

Range: Function:
M-type De- [100 - 9999 RPM] Enter motor nominal speed from nameplate data.
pendent*

1-29 Auto Tune
Option: Function:

Use Auto Tune to optimize motor performance.

NB!
This parameter cannot be changed while motor runs.

1. Stop the frequency converter - make sure motor is at standstill
2. Choose [2] Enable Auto Tune

3. Apply start signal
- Via Keypad: Press Hand
- Or in Remote On mode: Apply start signal on terminal 18

[0] * Off Auto Tune function is disabled.
[2] Enable Auto Tune Auto Tune function starts running.
NB!

To gain optimum tuning of frequency converter, run Auto Tune on a cold motor.

3-02 Minimum Reference

Range: Function:

0.00* [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for minimum reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the minimum reference value,
par. 3-02.

3-03 Maximum Reference

Range: Function:
Maximum Reference is adjustable in the range Minimum Reference - 4999.

50.00% [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for Maximum Reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the maximum reference value,
par. 3-03.

3-41 Accel Time 1
Range: Function:

3.00 s* [0.05 - 3600.00 5] Enter accel time from 0 Hz to rated motor frequency (fun) set in par. 1-23.

Choose a accel time ensuring that torque limit is not exceeded, see par. 4-16.

3-42 Decel Time 1
Range: Function:

3.00% [0.05 - 3600.00 s] Enter decel time from rated motor frequency (fun) in par. 1-23 to 0 Hz.
Choose a decel time that does not cause over-voltage in due to regenerative operation of motor. Fur-

thermore, regenerative torque must not exceed limit set in par. 4-17.

4.4.2 Quick Menu Parameters - Pl Basic Settings QM2

The following is a brief description of the parameters for the PI Basic Settings. For a more detailed description, please see AF-60 LP ™ Micro Drive Programming

(9}
=5
q
®

1-00 Configuration Mode
Range: Function:

il Choose [3] Process Closed Loop

DET-579A

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

23



3

Tel 4375445920086  https:// abn.by
Av N Tel:4375 173108444 ) oo 3 3es 18 T‘lfu;‘:::b\r
AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
3-02 Min. Reference

Range: Function:

|- 3ABU3H

[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-03 Max. Reference

Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-10 Preset Reference

Range: Function:
4 [-100.00 - 100.00] Preset [0] works as set-point.
4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit
Range: Function:
[0.0 - 400 HZ) Lowest possible output frequency.

4-14 Motor Speed High Limit
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 400.00 Hz] Highest possible output frequency.

6-22 Terminal 60 Low Current
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 19.99 mA] Normally set to 0 or 4 mA.

6-23 Terminal 60 High Current
Range: Function:
[0.01 - 20.00 mA] Normally (default) set to 20 mA.

6-24 Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-22 setting.

6-25 Terminal 60 High Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-23 setting.

6-26 Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant
Range: Function:

[0.01 - 10.00 5] Filter for suppressing electrical noise.

7-20 Process CL Feedback Resource
Range: Function:

il Choose [2] analog input 60.

7-30 Process Pl Normal/Inverse
Range: Function:

il Most PI controllers are “Normal”.

7-31 Process Pl Anti Windup
Range: Function:

il Leave Enabled normally.

7-32 Process PI Start Speed
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 200.0 HZ] Choose expected normal running speed.

24 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

7-33 Process Pl Proportional Gain
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 10.00] Enter the P-factor.

7-34 Process Pl Integral Time

Range: Function:
[0.10 - 9999.00 s] Enter the I-factor.
7-38 Process Feed Forward Factor
Range: Function:
[0 - 400%] Only applicable with changing set-points.

4.5 Main Menu

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters.

1. Toenter the Main Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in display

is placed above Main Menu. g
H
2. Use [A][V¥]to browse through the parameter groups. Se‘i“ 5 8 8 N
-'_::3 Uy
3. Press [OK] to select a parameter group. Status Quick  Main
lenu lenu
4. fgran

Use [A][¥]to browse through the parameters in the specific group.

lllustration 4.9: Indicating Main Menu mode
5. Press [OK] to select the parameter.

Use [A] [ Y] to set/change the parameter value.
7. Press [OK] to accept the value.

8. To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Quick Menu, or press

[Menu] once to enter Status.

DET-579A 25



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

26 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

5.1 Modbus RTU Overview

5.1.1 Assumptions

These operating instructions assume that the installed controller supports the interfaces in this document and that all the requirements stipulated in the controller,
as well as the frequency converter, are strictly observed, along with all limitations therein.

5.1.2 What the User Should Already Know

The Modbus RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) is designed to communicate with any controller that supports the interfaces defined in this document. It is assumed that

the user has full knowledge of the capabilities and limitations of the controller.

5.1.3 Modbus RTU Overview

Regardless of the type of physical communication networks, the Modbus RTU Overview describes the process a controller uses to request access to another
device. This includes how it will respond to requests from another device, and how errors will be detected and reported. It also establishes a common format for
the layout and contents of message fields.

During communications over a Modbus RTU network, the protocol determines how each controller will learn its device address, recognise a message addressed
toit, determine the kind of action to be taken, and extract any data or other information contained in the message. If a reply is required, the controller will construct
the reply message and send it.

Controllers communicate using a master-slave technique in which only one device (the master) can initiate transactions (called queries). The other devices (slaves)
respond by supplying the requested data to the master, or by taking the action requested in the query.

The master can address individual slaves, or can initiate a broadcast message to all slaves. Slaves return a message (called a response) to queries that are
addressed to them individually. No responses are returned to broadcast queries from the master. The Modbus RTU protocol establishes the format for the master’s
query by placing into it the device (or broadcast) address, a function code defining the requested action, any data to be sent, and an error-checking field. The
slave’s response message is also constructed using Modbus protocol. It contains fields confirming the action taken, any data to be returned, and an error-checking
field. If an error occurs in receipt of the message, or if the slave is unable to perform the requested action, the slave will construct an error message and send it

in response, or a time-out will occur.

5.1.4 Frequency Converter with Modbus RTU

The frequency converter communicates in Modbus RTU format over the built-in RS-485 interface. Modbus RTU provides access to the Control Word and Bus

Reference of the frequency converter.

The Control Word allows the Modbus master to control several important functions of the frequency converter:
. Start

. Stop of the frequency converter in various ways:
Coast stop
Quick stop
DC Brake stop

Normal (accel/decel) stop
. Reset after a fault trip
. Run at a variety of preset speeds
. Run in reverse
. Change the active set-up
. Control the frequency converter’s built-in relay

The Bus Reference is commonly used for speed control. It is also possible to access the parameters, read their values, and where possible, write values to them.

This permits a range of control options, including controlling the setpoint of the frequency converter when its internal Pl controller is used.

DET-579A 27



|- N 3“BU3H

Tel 33754450200 86  https://www.abn by
-~ .
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

5.2 Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure

5.2.1 Remote Terminal Unit

The controllers are set up to communicate on the Modbus network using RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) mode, with each 8-bit byte in a message containing two 4-

bit hexadecimal characters.

The format for each byte is shown below.

Start bit ‘ Data bit ‘Stop/parity ‘Stop

Coding system: 8-bit binary, hexadecimal 0-9, A-F. Two hexadecimal characters contained in each 8-bit field of the
message.

Bits per byte: 1 start bit

8 data bits, least significant bit sent first
Parity: 1 bit for even/odd parity is used; 1 or 2 stop bits if no parity is selected (see par. 8-33).
Error Check Field: Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC).

5.2.2 Modbus RTU Message Structure

The transmitting device places a Modbus RTU message into a frame with a known beginning and ending point. This allows receiving devices to begin at the start
of the message, read the address portion, determine which device is addressed (or all devices, if the message is broadcast), and to recognise when the message
is completed. Partial messages are detected and errors set as a result - or timeouts occur. Characters for transmission must be in hexadecimal 00 to FF format

in each field.

The frequency converter continuously monitors the network bus, also during “silent” intervals. When the first field (the address field) is received, each frequency
converter or device decodes it to determine which device is being addressed. Modbus RTU messages addressed to zero are broadcast messages. No response

is permitted for boradcast messages. A typical message frame is shown below.

Start ‘ Address ‘ Function ‘ Data ‘ CRC check ‘ End
T1-T2-T3-Ta | 1byte | 1byte [Nx1byte |2 bytes 11127314

Table 5.1: Typical Modbus RTU Message Structure

5.2.3 Start/Stop Field

Messages start with a silent period of at least 3.5 character intervals. This is implemented as a multiple of character intervals at the selected network baud rate
(shown as Start T1-T2-T3-T4). The first field to be transmitted is the device address. Following the last transmitted character, a similar period of at least 3.5 character

intervals marks the end of the message. A new message can begin after this period.

The entire message frame must be transmitted as a continuous stream. If a silent period of more than 1.5 character intervals occurs before completion of the
frame, the receiving device flushes the incomplete message and assumes that the next byte will be the address field of a new message. Similarly, if a new message
begins prior to 3.5 character intervals after a previous message, the receiving device will ignore both messages. This will cause a time-out (no response from the

slave).

28 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

5.2.4 Address Field

The address field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Valid slave device addresses are in the range of 0 - 247 decimal. The individual slave devices are assigned
addresses in the range of 1 - 247 (0 is reserved for broadcast mode, which all slaves recognise). A master addresses a slave by placing the slave address in the

address field of the message.

When the slave sends its response, it places its own address in this address field to let the master know which slave is responding.

5.2.5 Function Field

The function field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Function fields are used to send messages between master and slave. When a message is sent from a
master to a slave device, the function code field tells the slave what kind of action to perform. When the slave responds to the master, it uses the function code

field to indicate either a normal (error-free) response, or that some kind of error occurred (called an exception response).

For a normal response, the slave simply echoes the original function code. For an exception response, the slave returns a code that is equivalent to the original
code with its most significant bit set to logic 1. In addition, the slave places a unique code into the data field of the response message. This tells the master what

kind of error occurred, or the reason for the exception. Please also refer to the sections Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU and Exception Codes.

5.2.6 Data Field

The data field is constructed using sets of two hexidecimal digits in the range of 00 to FF hexidecimal. These are made up of one RTU character. The data field of
messages sent from a master to a slave device contains additional information which the slave must use to take the action defined by the function code. This
can include items such as addresses of coils or registers, the quantity of items to be handled. and the count of actual data bytes in the field.

5.2.7 CRC Check Field

Messages include an error-checking field, operating on the basis of a Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC) method. The CRC field checks the content of the entire
message. It is applied regardless of any parity check method used for the individual characters of the message.

The CRC value is calculated by the transmitting device, which appends the CRC as the last field in the message. The receiving device recalculates a CRC during
receipt of the message and compares the calculated value to the actual value received in the CRC field. If the two values are unequal, a bus time-out occurs. The
error-checking field contains a 16-bit binary value implemented as two 8-bit bytes. When this is done, the low-order byte of the field is appended first, followed

by the high-order byte. The CRC high-order byte is the last byte sent in the message.

5.2.8 Coil/Register Addressing

In Modbus, all data are organised in coils and holding registers. Coils hold a single bit, whereas holding registers hold a 2-byte word (i.e. 16 bits). All data addresses

in Modbus messages are referenced to zero. The first occurrence of a data item is addressed as item number zero.

Example:
The coil known as “coil 1" in programmable controller is addressed as coil 0000 in the data address field of a Modbus message. Coil 127 decimal is addressed as
coil 007Ewex (126 decimal).

Holding register 40001 is addressed as register 0000 in the data address field of the message. The function code field already specifies a “holding register”
operation. Therefore, the “4XXXX" reference is implicit. Holding register 40108 is addressed as register 006Bnex (107 decimal).

DET-579A

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

29



R
A ~ N Tel.: +375 17 310 44 44

SUBUIH

Tel 4375445920086  https://
Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

wwow abn by

nfo@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Coil number Description Signal direction
1-16 Frequency converter control word (see table below)  Master to slave
17-32 Frequency converter speed or set-point reference Master to slave
Range 0x0 - OXFFFF (-200% ... ~ 200%)
33-48 Frequency converter status word (see table below)  Slave to master
49 - 64 Open loop mode: Frequency converter output fre- Slave to master
quency
Closed loop mode: Frequency converter feedback sig-
nal
65 Parameter write control (master to slave) Master to slave
0 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM of the
frequency converter
1 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM and
EEPROM of the frequency converter
66 - 65536 Reserved
Coil 0 1 Coil 0 1
01 Preset reference LSB 33 Control not ready Control ready
02 Preset reference MSB 34 Unit not ready Unit ready
03 DC brake No DC brake 35 Coasted Not coasted
04 Coast stop No coast stop 36 Error, tripped
05 Quick stop No quick stop 37 Error, no trip
06 Freeze outp No freeze outp 38 Not used Not used
07 Ramp stop Start 39 Error, trip locked
08 No function Reset 40 No warning Warning
09 No jog Jog 41 Not on reference On reference
10 Ramp 1 Ramp 2 42 Hand mode Auto mode
11 Data not valid Data valid 43 Out of freq. range In frequency range
12 Relay 1 off Relay 1 on 44 Not running Running
13 Not used Not used 45 No res. brake fault Resistor brake fault
14 Setup 1 Setup 2 46 No voltage warning Voltage warning
15 Not used Not used 47 Not in current limit Current limit
16 No reversing Reversing 48 No thermal warning Thermal warning
Frequency converter control word (GE Drive profile) Frequency converter status word (GE Drive profile)
Register number Description
00001 - 00006 Reserved
00007 Last error code. See sectionException and Error Codes.
00008 Reserved
00009 Parameter index*
00100 - 00999 000 parameter group (parameters 001 through 099)
01000 - 01999 100 parameter group (parameters 100 through 199)
02000 - 02999 200 parameter group (parameters 200 through 299)
03000 - 03999 300 parameter group (parameters 300 through 399)
04000 - 04999 400 parameter group (parameters 400 through 499)
49000 - 49999 4900 parameter group (parameters 4900 through 4999)
50000 Input data: Frequency converter control word register (CTW).
50010 Input data: Bus reference register (REF).
50200 Output data: Frequency converter status word register (STW).
50210 Output data: Frequency converter main actual value register (MAV).

Table 5.2: Holding Registers

* Used to specify the index number to be used when accessing an indexed parameter

30

DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

5.3 How to Control the frequency converter

This section describes codes which can be used in the function and data fields of a Modbus RTU message. For a complete description of all the message fields

please refer to the section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

5.3.1 Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU

Modbus RTU supports use of the following function codes in the function field of a message:

Function Function Code

Read coils 1 hex

Read holding registers 3 hex

Write single coil 5 hex

Write single register 6 hex

Write multiple coils F hex

Write multiple registers 10 hex

Get comm. event counter B hex

Report slave ID 11 hex

Function Function code Sub-function code Sub-function

Diagnostics 8 1 Restart communication
2 Return diagnostic register
10 Clear counters and diagnostic register
11 Return bus message count
12 Return bus communication error count
13 Return bus exception error count
14 Return slave message count

5.3.2 Exception and Error Codes

In the event of an error, the following exception codes may appear in the data field of a response message. For a full explanation of the structure of an exception

(i.e. error) response, please refer to Function Field in section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

MODBUS Exception Codes

Code Name Meaning

1 lllegal function The function code received in the query is not an allowable action for the server (or slave). This may be because the function
code is only applicable to newer devices, and was not implemented in the unit selected. It could also indicate that the server (or
slave) is in the wrong state to process a request of this type, for example it is not configured and is being asked to return register
values.

2 lllegal data address The data address received in the query is not an allowable address for the server (or slave). More specifically, the combination
of reference number and transfer length is invalid. For a controller with 100 registers, a register with offset 96 and length 4 would
succeed, a request with offset 96 and length 5 will generate exception 02.

3 lllegal data value A value contained in the query data field is not an allowable value for server (or slave). This indicates a fault in the structure of
the remainder of a complex request, such as anincorrectimplied length. It specifically does NOT mean that a data item submitted
for storage in a register has a value outside the expectation of the application program, since the MODBUS protocol is unaware
of the significance of any particular value of any particular register.

4 Slave device failure An unrecoverable error occurred while the server (or slave) was attempting to perform the requested action

In case of an exception code 4 while accessing parameter values in the drive, detailed information about the latest exception can be read from the drives Holding
Register 0007. This register may contain one of the following, detailed error codes regarding the latest occurring MODBUS Exception.

DET-579A 31



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Error code in holding register 0007 Description

00 The parameter number does not exist

01 There is no write access to the parameter

02 The data value exceeds the parameter limits

03 The sub-index in use does not exist

05 The data type does not match the parameter called

17 Data change in the parameter called is not possible in the present mode
18 Other error

130 There is no bus access to the parameter called

5.4 How to Access Parameters

5.4.1 Parameter Handling

The PNU (Parameter Number) is translated from the register address contained in the Modbus read or write message. The parameter number is translated to

Modbus register address as (10 x parameter number -1)oecimaL.

5.4.2 Storage of Data

The Coil 65 decimal determines whether data written to the frequency converter are stored in EEPROM and RAM (coil 65 = 1) or only in RAM (coil 65 = 0).

5.4.3 IND

The array index is set in Holding Register 9 and used when accessing array parameters.

5.4.4 Text Blocks

Parameters stored as text strings are accessed in the same way as the other parameters. The maximum text block size is 20 characters. If a read request for a
parameters is for more characters than the parameter stores, the response is truncated. If the read request for a parameter is for fewer characters than the

parameter stores, the response is space filled.

5.4.5 Conversion Factor

The different attributes for each parameter can be seen in the section on factory settings. Since a parameter value can only be transferred as a whole number,

a conversion factor must be used to transfer decimals. Please refer to the section Conversion Index.

5.4.6 Parameter Values

Standard Data Type
Standard data types are int16, int32, uint8, uint16 and uint32. They are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function 03nex “Read
Holding Registers”. Parameters are writtein using the function 6ex “Preset Single Register” for 1 register (16 bits), and the function 10kex “Preset Multiple Registers”

for 2 registers (32 bits). Readable sizes range from 1 register (16 bits) up to 10 registers (20 characters).

Non Standard Data Types
Non standard data types are text strings and are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function 03nex “Read Holding Registers”

and written using function 10kex “Preset Multiple Registers”. Readable sizes range from 1 register (2 characters) up to 10 registers (20 characters).

32 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

5.5 Examples

The following examples illustrate various Modbus RTU commands. If an error occurs, please refer to the Exception Codes section.

5.5.1 Read Coil Status (01uex)

Description

This function reads the ON/OFF status of discrete outputs (coils) in the frequency converter. Broadcast is never supported for reads.

Query
The query messages specifies the staring coil and quantity of coils to be read. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 33 is addressed as 32.

Example of a request to read coils 33-48 (Status Word) from slave device 01:

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read address)

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 20 (32 decimal)

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 10 (16 decimal)

Error Check (CRC) -

Response

The coil status in the response message is packed as one coil per bit of the data field. Status is indicated as: 1 = ON; 0 = OFF.

The LSB of the first data byte contains the coil addressed in the query. The other coils follow toward the high order end of this byte, and from “low order to high

order” in subsequent bytes.

If the returned coil quantity is not a multiple of eight, the remaining bits in the final data byte will padded with zeros (toward the high order and of the byte). The

Byte Count field specifies the number of complete bytes of data.

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read coils)

Byte count 02 (2 bytes of data)

Data (Coils 40-33) 07

Data (Coils 48-41) 06 (STW = 0607hex)

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.2 Force/Write Single Coil (05Hex)

Description
This function forces a coil to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coil 65 (parameter write control) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 65 is addressed as 64. Force Data = 00 00HEX

(OFF) or FF OOHEX (ON).

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 05 (write single coil)

Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 40 (coil no. 65)

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00 (FF 00 =0ON)

Error Check (CRC) -

DET-579A 33



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the coil state has been forced.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 05

Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 40

Data HI FF

Data LO 00

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.3 Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHex)

Description
This function forces each coil in a sequence of coils to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coils 17 to 32 (speed set-point) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 17 is addressed as 16.

Field Name

Slave address

Function

Coil Address HI

Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO
Byte count

Force Data HI (coils 8-1)
Force Data LO (coils 10-9)
Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coil)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

02

20

00 (ref. = 2000hex)

Response

The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of coils forced.

Example (HEX)
01 (frequency converter address)

Field Name
Slave address

Function OF (write multiple coils)
Coil Address HI 00
Coil Address LO 10 (coil address 17)

Quantity of coils HI 00
Quantity of coils LO 10 (16 coils)
Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.4 Read Holding Registers (03Hex)

Description

This function reads the content of holding registers in the slave.

Query
The query message specifies the starting register and quantity to be read. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. registers 1-4 are addressed as 0-3.

34 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Example
Read PNU 342 which is mapped to register 0xOD5B(RegAdr = 342 x 10 - 1)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Starting Address HI 0D

Starting Address LO 5B

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 02

Error Check (CRC) =

Table 5.3: Request frame

Response
The register data in the response message are packed as two bytes per register, with the binary contents right justified within each byte. For each register, the

first byte contains the high order bits and the second contains the low order bits.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Byte count 04

Data HI (Register 3419) 00

Data LO (Register 3419) 00

Data HI (Register 3420) 00

Data LO (Register 3420) 03

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.4: Normal response frame

5.5.5 Preset Single Register (06Hex)

Description

This function presets a value into a single holding register.

Query
The query message specifies the register reference to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.

Example
Write 1 to PNU3 which is mapped to register 0x001D (3 x 10-1 = 29 = 001DHex)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.5: Request frame

DET-579A 35



|- N 3ABUIH
Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
A = N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the register contents have been passed.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address Hi 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.6: Normal response frame

5.5.6 Preset Multiple Registers (10nex)

Description

This function presets a value into a sequence of holding registers.

Query
The query message specifies the register references to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.
Example Write 65535 (655.35s) to PNU734 (4-bytes) mapped to 0 x 1CAB
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01
Function 10
Starting Address Hl 1C
Starting Address LO AB
No. of Registers HI 00
No. of Registers LO 02
Byte count 04
Write Data HI (Register 7339) 00
Write Data LO (Register 7339) 00
Write Data HI (Register 7340) FF
Write Data LO (Register 7340) FF
Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.7: Request frame

Response
The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of registers preset.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 10

Starting Address Hli 1C

Starting Address LO AB

No. of Registers HI 00

No. of Registers LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.8: Normal response frame

36 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

5.6 GE Drive Control Profile

5.6.1 Control Word According to GE Drive Control Profile

Master-slave 2
N
CTW Speed ref. %
R
Bit
no.: 1514131211109876543210
Bit Bit value =0 Bitvalue=1
00 Preset reference select - Isb Preset reference select - Isb
01 Preset reference select - msb Preset reference select - msb
02 DC brake Ramp
03 Coasting No coasting
04 Quick stop Ramp
05 Freeze output No freeze output
06 Ramp stop Start
07 No function Reset
08 No function Jog
09 Ramp 1 Ramp 2
10 Data invalid Data valid
11 No function Relay 01 active
12 No function No function
13 Setup 1 Setup 2
14 No function No function
15 No function Reverse

5.6.2 Explanation of the Control Bits

Bits 00/01

Bits 00 and 01 are used to choose between the four reference values, which are pre-programmed in par. 3-10 Preset Reference according to the following table:

Programmed ref. value Parameter Bit 01 Bit 02
1 3-10 (0] 0 0
2 3-10(1) 0 1
3 3-10(2] 1 0
4 3-10(3) 1 1
NB!
In par. 8-56 Preset reference a selection is made to define how Bit 00/01 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 02, DC brake:
Bit 02 = “0” leads to DC braking and stop. Braking current and duration are set in par. 2-01 DC Brake current and 2-02 Braking time.

Bit 02 = “1” leads to ramping.

Bit 03, Coasting:
Bit 03 = “0" shuts off the output transistors causing the motor to coast to a standstill.

Bit 03 = “1” enables the frequency converter to start the motor if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

DET-579A

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

37



|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

NB!

In par. 8-50 Coasting select a selection is made to define how Bit 03 gates with the corresponding function on a digital input.

Bit 04, Quick stop:

Bit 04 = “0" causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via 9ar. 3-81 Quick stop ramp time.

Bit 05, Hold output frequency:

Bit 05 = “0" causes the present output frequency (in Hz) to freeze. The frozen output frequency can then be changed only by means of the digital inputs (par. 5-10
to 5-15) programmed to Speed up and Speed down.

NB!

If Freeze output is active, the frequency converter can only be stopped by the following:

. Bit 03 Coasting stop

. Bit 02 DC braking
. Digital input (par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to DC braking, Coasting stop or Reset and coasting stop.

Bit 06, Ramp stop/start:
Bit 06 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via the selected ramp down parameter.
Bit 06 = “1” permits the frequency converter to start the motor, if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!

In par. 8-53 Start select a selection is made to define how Bit 06 Ramp stop/start gates with the corresponding function on a digital input.

Bit 07, Reset:
Bit 07 = “0” does not cause a reset.

Bit 07 = “1” causes the reset of a trip. Reset is activated on the signal's leading edge, i.e. when changing from logic “0” to logic “1".

Bit 08, Jog:
Bit 08 = “1” causes the output frequency to be determined by par. 3-19 Jog speed.

Bit 09, Selection of ramp 1/2:

Bit 09 = “0” means the ramp 1 is active (par. 3-40 to 3-47).
Bit 09 = "1" means that ramp 2 (par. 3-50 to 3-57) is active.

Bit 10, Data not valid/Data valid:
Is used to tell the frequency converter whether the control word is to be used or ignored.

Bit 10 = “0" causes the control word to be ignored.
Bit 10 ="1" causes the control word to be used.

Bit 11, Relay 01:
Bit 11 = “0" Relay 01 not activated
Bit 11 = “1" Relay 01 is activated, provided Control word Bit 11 has been chosen in par. 5-40 Function relay.

38 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

Bit 12:
Not used.

Bit 13, Selection of set-up:

Bit 13 = is used to choose the active set-up. The function is only possible when Multi set-ups is selected in par. 0-10 Active Set-up.

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

NB!

In par. 8-55 Set-up select a selection is made to define how Bit 13 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 14:
Not used.

Bit 15, Reverse:

Bit 15 = "0" causes no reversing.

Bit 15 = "1" causes reversing.

NB!

Depends on par. 8-54 Reversing select.

5.6.3 Status Word According to GE Drive Control Profile (STW)

Slave-master 2
5
STW Output freq. é
jaal
Bit
no.: 1514131211109876543210
Bit Bit value =0 Bitvalue=1
00 Control not ready Control ready
01 Unit not ready Unit ready
02 Coasting Enable
03 No error Error, trip
04 No error Error (no trip)
05 Reserved -
06 Not trip locked Trip locked
07 No warning Warning
08 Speed # reference Speed = reference
09 Local operation Bus control
10 Out of frequency limit Frequency limit OK
11 Not running Running
12 No resistor brake fault Resistor brake fault
13 Voltage OK Voltage exceeded
14 Torque OK Torque exceeded
15 No thermal warning Thermal warning

DET-579A

39



|- N 3“BU3H

Tel 33754450200 86  https://www.abn by
-~ .
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

5.6.4 Explanation of the Status Bits

Bit 00, Control not ready/ready:

Bit 00 = “0” means that the frequency converter has tripped.
Bit 00 ="1"means that the frequency converter controls are ready, but that the power component is not necessarily receiving any power supply (in case of external
24V supply to controls).

Bit 01, Frequency converter ready:

Bit 01 = “1". The frequency converter is ready for operation, but there is an active coasting command via the digital inputs or via serial communication.

Bit 02, Coasting stop:
Bit 02 = “0". The frequency converter released the motor.

Bit 02 = “1". The frequency converter can start the motor when a start command is given.

5 Bit 03, No error/trip:
Bit 03 = “0” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.

Bit 03 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped, and that a reset signal is required to re-establish operation.

Bit 04, No error/error (trip):

Bit 04 = “0" means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.

Bit 04 = “1" means that there is a frequency converter error but no trip.

Bit 05:

Not used.

Bit 06, No error/trip lock:
Bit 06 = “0" means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.

Bit 06 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped and locked.

Bit 07, No warning/warning:

Bit 07 = “0” means that there are no warnings.

Bit 07 = “1” means that a warning has occurred.

Bit 08, Speed # reference/speed = reference:

Bit 08 = “0” means that the motor is running, but that the present speed is different from the preset speed reference. For example, this might occur while the speed
is being ramped up/down during start/stop.
Bit 08 = “1” means that the present motor speed matches the preset speed reference.

Bit 09, Local operation/bus control:

Bit 09 = "0” means that [Stop/Reset] is activated on the control unit. It is not possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.
Bit 09 = “1” means that it is possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.

Bit 10, Out of frequency limit:

Bit 10 = “0", if the output frequency has reached the value in par. 4-12 Motor speed low limit or par . 4-13 Motor speed high limit.
Bit 10 = “1” means that the output frequency is within the defined limits.

Bit 11, Running:
Bit 11 = “0” means that the motor is not running.

Bit 11 = “1” means that the frequency converter has a start signal or that the output frequency is higher than 0 Hz.

Bit 12, Resistor brake fault:

Bit 12 = “0” means that there is no resistor brake fault.

Bit 12 = “1” means that there is a resistor brake fault.

40 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

Bit 13, Voltage OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 13 = “0” means that there are no voltage warnings.

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Bit 13 = “1” means that the DC voltage in the frequency converter's intermediate circuit is too low or too high.

Bit 14, Torgue OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 14 = "0” means that there are no current/torque warnings or errors.

Bit 14 = "1" means that there is a current/torque warning or error.

Bit 15, Thermal warning:
Bit 15 = “0" means that there is no thermal warning or error.

Bit 15 = “1” means that one of the thermal limits has been exceeded.

5.6.5 Bus Speed Reference Value

The speed reference value is transmitted to the frequency converter in a rel-

ative value in %.

The value is transmitted in the form of a 16-bit word; in integers (0-32767) the
value 16384 (4000 Hex) corresponds to 100%. Negative figures are formatted

by means of 2's complement.

Master-slave

16bit

cTwW

Speed ref.

Slave-master

STW

Actual output

T30BA276.10

The Actual Output Frequency (MAV) is scaled in the same way as the bus freq.
reference.
The reference and MAV are scaled as follows:
-100% 0% 100%
(CO00hex) (Ohex) (4000hex)
I[:;?r_.;-as)g i?]:;?( Reverse Forward
Par.F-53 0 Par.F-53
Max reference Max reference
0% 100%
(Ohex) (4000hex)
L 1
Par.F-50 set to | | = q
[0] min-max [ S orwar
Par.F-52 Par.F-53

130BA277.10

Min reference

Max reference

DET-579A

41



42

DET-579A

|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
6 Parameter Overview

DET-579A 43



SUBUIH

Tel: +375 17 310 44 44

Tel 4375445920086  hit

Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

3

nfo@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

% 000 x % 0°00T - 000
an|pA umoq mojs/dn ysp) 21-s
ZHO0'SxZHO00%7-00

[2H] paads bor T1-¢

% 000 x % 0'00T - 0°00T~
92UaJ3)3Y 19sa.d 0T-S
S90UdI3J3Y XI-S

00°0S x 6661 - 66617~
92U313}3Y WNWIXD £0-€
0000 x 6661 - 66617~
92Ua.13J9Y WNWIUIN 20-S
XD+ - XD|N- [T]

XD - UlIN [0]x

abupy aduaJayay 00-¢
SHWIT 3dUa1343Y X0-S
sdwpy / a0ualajay XX-S
ZH0'0x2H000%7 - 00

[2H] paads ayp.1g 3IPAIROY 22-2
vV 000 » ¥ 000T - 000
jua1IND 9¥pIg 3SD3|BY 02-2
3)|b1g |PIIUDYIB +2-2
pajqou3 [¢]

(do3s 3o J0u) pajqoU3 [T]
paigosia [0]«

JoJ3uo) aboyjon-1anQ LT-2
% 00T x % 0ST -0

JU3LINI XDy ‘BYDJG DV 9T-2
G x0005-6S

(wyo) J03sisay axyp.ig TT-2
904q DV [2]

a0.q J03sISdY [T]

HO [0«

uoioung aypag 01-2

‘Joung AbJau3 axp.ig XT-2
ZHO00x2H000%7-00
paads u| In) %pig DA #0-2
SO00TxS009-00

awi burypig OQ 20-2

% 05 x % 0ST -0

juauun) aypJag 1A 10-2

% 05 x % 0ST -0

ua.un) pIoH 2A 00-2
a4p.1g-2ax0-2

saypIg XX-2

62 indul |oubiqa [9)

£G Indui Bojouy (1)

3UON (0]«

924n0say Jolsiwiayl $6-T

di1y ppojIanQ 21U0J3I3)3 (1)

Bujuiom ppojIsAQ 21U01I3|3 (€]

duy Jojsiwiay] 2]

Bujuiom Joysiwia] [T)

uonosaio4d oN [0«

Uo[39330.d |pWJay] 030 06-T

aJnipiadwa] 1030WNX6-T

ZH00x2H002-00

[2H] d01S 30 32U 10} paads Ul 28-T

ploy oa (1]

1S00D [0«

do3s 3o uoidUNg 08-T

sjuawysnipy dos x8-T

ppo7 Buiuuids yoip) - 8|gpu3 (1)

pa|qos!g [0)«

3POjN MDIS £/-T

awi Abjap /31sP0D) [2]x

awn Apjap / 8049 04 [T]

awn Aojap / poy 2a (0]

uondung Jn3Is 2.-1

S00xS00T-00

awi) BuipjoH T2-T

sjuawisnipy 103S X.-T

SOT0xS00G-S00

jup3suo) awi] uonpsuadwo) diis £9-T

% 00T » % 66¢ - 0017~

uonpsuadwo) di|s 29-T

% 00T « % 66T -0

uonypsuadwo) ppo paads ybiH T9-T

% 00T « % 66T -0

uonpsuadwo) ppo paads moq 09-T

bumas ‘uadag ppo7 x9-1

ZH00%7 -0

4 -213s148310040YD §/N 9S-T

N6'666-0

N - 213s148310040YD §/N SS-T

ZHO00x2HO00T-00

[2H] 19ubDIW “WLION paads Ul 25-T

% 00T x % 00¢ -0

paads 0 30 uoiypPSIIBUBD|N 1030 0S-T

bumas “dapuj ppo7 X5-T

DIDP Jojow Uo ‘daq x [WYO)

(YX) @3up1onay UIb|Y S¢-T

DIDP Jojow Uo ‘daq x [WYO)

:xu 20UD}ODVY wmcv__uwg 101D1S ¢¢-T
ASIMIBAQ 19)3WDIDd

D}OP J0j0W U0 ‘daq x [WYO)
(sY) @2uD)SIsay 40303 0S-T
DIDQ 4030} “APY XS-T

aun| ony a|qou3 [¢]

1O [0«

aunj oy 62-T

"dap 8dALOIOW « WAl 6666 - 00T

paads |pulwoN J0j0W §2-T
‘dap 2dALOI0W « ¥ 00'00T - TO0
U31IND 10J0W H2-T

ZH 09 x ZH 00%7 - 02
Aouanbau4 100 £2-T

N 00% - 0£2 N 666 - 0S
abpyjop J0J10W 22-T

dH 00°0%7/MX 00°0¢ [02]

dH 05°62/M* 00°2¢ [6T]

dH 00'52/MX 05°8T [8T]

dH 00'02/MX 00'ST [£T]

dH 00'ST/MA 00'TT [9T]

dH 00'0T/MA 0G°Z [ST]

dH 0S°2/WA 0S°S [7T]

dH 0%7'S/MX 0017 [£T]

dH 00°S//M 04°¢ [2T]

dH 007/ 00°€ [TT]

dH 00°¢/WW 022 [0T]

dH 002/M10S'T [6]

dH 0ST/MA0T'T [8]

dH 00 T/M1S2°0 [£]

dH S2°0/MA1 S50 [9]

dH 0S5°0/MX 2£°0 (S]

dH ££°0/MA1 520 [¥]

dH S2°0/M% 8T0 [¢£]

dH 9T'0/MA1 2T0 [2]

dH 2T°0/mM1 6070 (T]

[dH] [M¥] 18mod 1010 02-T
p3IDQ 1030 X2-T

00-T "wpJind ul Biyuod sy [2]«
doo uadp paads (0]
uoipINBIUOD APOIN [P0 SO-T
Buinng ABiau3 [2)

anbio} JUDISUOD [0)«
S213514839040Y) anbuoy 0-T
|0JIUOD JOIIIAAPY [T]x

J/N (0]

9|didulld |013U0D 1030 TO-T
$$920.d [¢]

dooj uado psads [0)«

apo uonpInbyuod 00-T
sbuias [p1auas X0-T
10]J0N/PDOT XX-T

0x666-0

plomsspd NU3N (UIDW) 09-0
plomssod X9-0

dmas 4101904 wiouy £do) 6]
2 dmas wouy AdoD [2]

T dnjas wouy Ado) [T]

£dod oN [0]«

Ado) dn-3as 15-0

podAsy wouy ‘dapul a21S [¢]
podAey woly (v [2]

podAay o3 1V (1]

Adod oN [0]x

Ado) podAay 05-0
anns/Ado) x5-0

pa|gqou3 1]«

pa|qosiq (0]

ppdAay uo Aay [0INY] 2v-0
Aluo 1859y 8|qou3 (2]

IV ®19ou3 [T«

[I¥ 819psIq [0]

podAay uo A3y [19s3Y / HO) T-0
pajgou3 [T«

pajqosia [0]

podAay uo A8y [pPUpH)] 0%-0
podAay xy-0

0'00T«

006666 - 000

9|DS XD|N INOPDAY WOISN) 25-0
00°0x

006666 - 000

9IS Ully INOPDAY WOoISND T€-0
payun [02)«

P3HUI1 10N [0]

sdnjas yuI 21-0

dnias aAndY (6]

2 dmas [2]

T dnies (1)«

dn-325 31p3 11-0

dmas NI [6)

2 dmias [2]

T dnias (1)«

dn-18s 8AIdY 0T-0
bujpup dn-3as X1-0

0 = Ja1'doys padiod 2]

p|o = Jau ‘dols padio4 [T]
awNnsay (0]

(PupH) dn-1amod 1o 91p1S “19dQ #0-0
SN [T«

|jouonpUIBIUI [Q]

sbumes |puoibay £0-0
sbuias 2isbg X0-0
Apbjdsig/uonniado Xx-0

DET-579A

44


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

A|UO G PUD H7lA ¢

YW #T0 « YW 66'6T - 000
jualun) mo7 ¢g |pulwad] 2T1-9
A000T «A000T - T00

abp3joA YbIH €6 [puIWIRL TT-9
NLO0xN666-000

abp}jop MO €6 [pUIWI] OT-9

T 3nduj bojpuy X1-9

duy pup dos [S)

paads XD [7]

Buibbor [¢)

dois [¢]

1ndino azaal4 [T)

HO [0]«

uoi3dUN43INoaWI| 0437 3AIN TO-9
SOT«S66-T

8wl 1noawli] 0437 dAI7 00-9
apoj 0/1 bojpuy X0-9

no/uj bojouy XX-9

000°0S « 6661 - 66617~

an|oA ‘qpaad/Jay YBIH €5 "wiaL 85-S
0000 « 6661 - 66617~

aNn|bA "qpaa4/Jdy MO £¢ ‘WIsL /S-S
ZH 0005 « ZH 000G - T2
Aduanbaug ybiH ¢ |pulwaa) 95-
ZH 02 » ZH 666% - 02

Aouanbalg mo €¢ |pUIWIB] §G-G
nduj asind X5-§

g Indino |pybIp J3|j0J3u0) 21607 [18)
¢-09JnJ 21607 [£2-0/]

¢-0 4030J0dWo) [£9-09)

9pOoW 0IND Ul 8AlQ :m_

9powl pupby ul aAlQd [99]

9SJoNal @r__cc:w_ Hmm_

BAI1OD PUID UDIS (1G]

wio|b ON [¢§]

910D “Ja1 BJ0WdY [25]

SAI10D “Jal |07 :”m_

TT 39 pJom |01ju0) [9¢]

|0J3U0D 8%PIq'YI3|A ﬁmﬂ

(Lg91) YnD4ex0.g [0€]
w_DOn_OZ\\A_qu‘_ a3b.g aN_
UIDMON'9x0.g (82]

%0 sng [9¢]

951913y [G2]

30 abpyjoA ‘AppaY [72]
Buiuipm [pwIsy} ON ‘Appal s10way [$2)
Buiuiom [puisayy oN ‘Appay [22]
Buiuiom [pwisyy [12)

yb1y Yua1Ind anoqy [#7T)

MO| ‘JUa1INd Mojeg [ST)

abupJ 1Ua1IND JO INQO [2T]
Buluiom Jo wuply [0T)

wipY 6]

Bujuipm o / Jo1 uo uny [g]
Buluiom o / ebupi Ui uny [/]
Buiuiom o / Buluuny [9]
Buiuunl aalQ [S)

Buiuiom op / 8|gpu3 [t]
aj0Way 'Appas anlq [£)

Appal anuq [2)

Apbal |0J3u0) [T]

u01303.4do ON [0]«

Apjay uonpung oy-5

sAbjay Xy-§

nduj asnd (2¢]

dois as1daid ‘UPIS [£2)

asJanu| dois asioald [92)

0¥q J243859.d [9T] » '0T-G Ind 985
Indu| |p}bIQ €€ [PUIWIBL ST-S
Bor [#1) x '0T-G Iod 935

nduj |pubIQ 62 [DUIWIR] £T-§
1959y [T] « ‘0T~ Upd 995

nduj |pubIQ 22 [pulwIR) 2T-§
Buisianay [0T] » '0T-S Iod 995
nduj |pubIQ 6T |DUIWIRY TT-§
g J21uno19s3Y [59]

(umop) g 133uno) 9]

(dn) g J23UnoD [£9)

v 123Unod 1958y [29]

(umop) v J23UNno) [19]

(dn) v J33Un0d [09)

0 Hq dwioy [15]

umop mojs [62]

dn yo1pd [82)

0 31q 303j8s dniss [52]

umop paads (ge]

dn paads [12]

1ndino 8z9314 [02)

90UBJ8al 929314 [6T)

2-011q Ja118s34d [8T-9T)

Bor [71]
9519n3] 1ID1S 3|qPUT [£T)
pJoMIO} HD3S B|qPU3T [2T)

Buisianal LDIS [TT)

Buisianay [0T)

1I03S payd1nT (6]

1DIS (8]

AULdOIS [9]

"AULBXPIG-DA [S]

asJ1anul dois ¥aInd ()

"AUI 39584 pUD 1SD0D) [£]
95J9nUI1SP0)) (2]

1959y [T]

uonouny oN [0)

Induj |oy6IQ 8T |puUlWIBL OT-§
sinduj [pubiqg X1-§

ZH 00 « 2H 0007 - 00

[zH] o1Aduanbaug dwnr ¢9-

ZH 0°0 « 2H 0007 - 00

[2H] wou4 Aduanbaug dwnr 19-1
sajouanbaig dwnr ¥9-t

uo [T«

#O[0]

uoi3oung asoyd 1030y Buissiiy 85-
v 00°00T » ¥ 00°00T - 000

yB6iH Jua1un) BuluID/ TS-1

v 000 x» V00'00T - 000

MO7 JUa.1In) Buluibp 05-1
sbuiuiom “fpy xs-4

% 00T » % 00%7 -0

9poN 103DIBURY JwI] @nbuo) LT-
% 0ST » % 007 -0

8pOl J030l Hwi] @nbio) 9T-4
ZH0'S9xZH 0007 -T0

[2H] YW YBIH paads 1010 HT-
ZH0'0x2ZH 0007 -00

[zH] w1 MO paads J0J0W 2T~
yiog 2]«

95199y [T]

3007 951913y (0]

3007 9549n3Y 0T

SHWI7 J030W XI-H
sbuiuipp / suwi xx-v

1S 00'0T)S 00°¢ » S 009¢ - SO0
awi] |928@ dois H2Ind 18-¢
(1S 00°0T)S00°¢ » S 009¢ - SO0
awl] [939Q pup |922Yy bor 0g-¢

sdwpy 42410 X8-§

(1S 00'0T) S 00°E x S 009€ - SO0
23wl 1922Q 25-¢

(1 S00'0T) S 00°¢ x S 009¢ - SO0
2awWIL |99V T6-€

adoys-s (2]

03Ul [0)«

ula33nd 2 [929Q/|999Y 05-§
212230/|293Y X5-€

(i1 S000T) S 00°E x S 009¢ - SO0
T aWIL |922Q 2h-€

(1S 00°0T) S 00 x S 009€ - SO0
T aWIL 992V TH-¢

adoys-s 2]

Jo3ul [0)«

ula33nd T [929Q/|999Y Of-§

T [222Q/[322Y Xy-€
1933Wo0Nnua10d ppdAsy [T12]
424snq |0207 [TT]

¢¢ Indui asnd (8]

09 Indui Bojouy (2]

¢6 Indu| Bojpuy (1]

uoouNy oN [0«

924n0say ‘oY Bul|pds anip|dY 8T-¢
1912WoNnua10d ppdAsy [12]
421nq |p207 (1T«

¢¢ Indui as|nd (g]

09 Indut Bojpuy (2]

¢S Indu| Bojouy [T]

uoinouny oN [0]

€ 824N0SaY 9JUdIBYBY LT-€
1933WO0NUa10d prdAsy [T12]
J24snq 0207 [TT)«

¢¢ Indui asnd (8]

09 Indui Bojpuy (2]«

¢S indu| Bojpuy (1]

uonauny oN [0]

2 32Jn0Say 9dUdJd)aY 9T-€
J912Wonual0d ppdAsy [12]
424snq [p207 [TT]

¢¢ Indui asnd (g]

09 Indui Bojpuy (2]

£ Indu| Bojpuy [T]«

uomnouny oN [0]

T 924n0SaY 92UdI9)8Y ST-€

% 000 x % 0°00T - 0°00T~
9J0Ua13)9Y 2A1ND|9Y }9sald #T1-¢

45

DET-579A



SUBUIH

Tel: +375 17 310 44 44

Tel 4375445920086  hit

Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

3

nfo@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

sJ03p4pdwo) XT-ST
19]|0J3u0) 21607 1859y [T)
19saJ 30U 0Q [0«

J9||043u0) 21607 1959y £0-€T
paddoisanlg [0%] « TO-¢T pd 835
1uan3 dois 20-€T
paddoisanliq [0t
PUDWWODMDIS (6]«

£¢ Indu||pubiq [8¢]

62 Indu||pubiq [9¢]
£27Indu|pubiq [S¢]

6T Indu||pubiq [7£]

81 Indu|jpubiq [¢¢]
¢-09|NY01607 [62-92]

¢-0 J01pJ0dwoD [62-22)
$007du] WD} [12)
dul"wioly [02]

Buiuiom [6T)

Buisianay [8T)
2BUDYOINOUIDIN [£T]
Buruiopnowiay] [91)
ubIHIZA0qY [6]

MoIMojag [8)
wmccwbcwtjuupopjo :H
EREICIEN VoY 17|

abupyul [¢]

Buiuuny 2]

anlL 1)

95|04 [0]

JUaA3 1IDIS TO-£T

uo (Tl

HO [0«

3pOoA J3J|0J3u0) 21607 00-£T
sbuiyas Jajjo43u0) 21607 X0-T
21607 43(]043U0D XX-ST

0 x 444/2%X0 - 0008%0

1 %90gpas) sng #6-8
%2Dqpaa4 / bor sng x6-8

1021607 [£] « 05-8 Und 935
109|9S 9J2UdIDJ9Y }9Sd.Ud 9G-8
1021607 [£] « 05-8 Upd 935
1239)85 dn-185 56-8

1001607 [£] « 05-8 Und 935
109|9s buisianay 75-8
1001607 [£] « 05-8 Und 935
103|895 HPIS £5-8

1001607 [£] « 05-8 Und 935
309|9S 3p.4g DA 25-8
1001607 [£] « 05-8 Und 935
109|95 do3s }2Ind 15-8
1001607 [£]«

puy2I607 (2]

sng (1)

ndujoubia (0]

193]9s bunspo) 05-8
sng/|pbia Xs-8

S000°G xS000T - 00T0
ApjaQg asuodsay X\ 9¢-8
S0T00x §0-T000

Abjag asuodsay wnwiully 5¢-8
sig dois ¢ ‘Ayind oN [¢]

11g dois T 'Aind oN [2)

1g doys T ‘Ayind ppo (1]

18 dois T ‘Aiind Usn3 [0)«
A)4nd 10d 9A1IQ 39 §£5-8
pnog 00%8¢ [#7)«

pnog 0026T (5]

pnog 0096 (2]«

pnog 008 [T)

pnog 00%2 (0]

20y pnpg 10d dALQ 39 25-8
T«if2-T

SSaJIppVv 1¢-8

N1y SNgpow [2]

aMlIQ 39 (0)x

|0303}04d 0¢-8

sbuias 140d anlig 39 Xs-8
19531 0q [T)

uonodung oN [0«

nodwi| pJo/ |0J3U0) 1359Y 90-8
duy pup dois [§]

paads ‘XoW [17]

Buibbor (5]

dois (2]

IndinQ 9z33.14 (1)

HO [0)«

uoljdung ynoawl] pJom |043U0) 70-8
SOT«S0059-T0

aWIL IN03WIL PIO/ [0J3U0D £0-8
G817SY 9AlQ 39 [T)«

dUON [0]

221Nn0S _u._o\s _oLucoU 20-8

AJUO PIOA[03UOD [2]

Ajuo |puBIQ [T]

PAOM|013UOD puD [OUBIQ [0]«

9} |043U0D T0-8

sbuias [p1auas X0-8

suondo pup "wwo) xx-8

%S x%002-0

Yipimpung aduaJajay uQ 6¢-2

% 0 x % 007 -0

101004 _u.:u>>._ou_ ﬁwwu_ |d SS®204d 8¢-/
S 6666 xS 6666 - 0T°0

awl] _uhmwu:_ |d SS@204d ©¢-/
T0'0x000T -000

uino _Uco_ton_o._n_ |d Ss@204d ¢£¢-/
ZH 00 x2H 0002 -00

paads 1b3S |d SS8204d 25-/

d|qou3 [T)«

9|qosiq (0]

dnpuim 13Uy |d SS820.1d T€-L
9sJanu| [T)]

[DWION [0)«

143D 8SJ4aAU| /|DWION |d SS8204d 0¢-/ "[43D
Id $S220.d X¢-/

$9Ysng|pd07 [TT]

genduiasind (8]

09 Indui bojpuy (2]

¢G indu| Bojouy [T]

uondUNION [0]«

924N0SaY T }2Pgpadad 1) ssa204d 02-L
Qpa34 '|43) SS220.d X2-L
S43fjoJ3u0] XX-L

% 0°00T » % 0°002 - 000

8|03S XDy INAIND 2t [PUIWIBL #6-9
% 000 x % 0°002 - 000

3|03S Ul IdINO 2t [DUIWIB) §6-9

v 1ndinQ [pubIg J3j|03u0D 21607 [08)
uono1ado ON [0)x

0t7-G "iod 995

ndinQ [pubIQ 2t |PUIWLIBL 26-9
20Udl13Y sng [02)

1amod [9T]

1Ua.1InD JOI0W [£T]

#oDgpas [2T]

90UaJ3JaY [TT)

Aousnbai4 IndinO [0T)

uonpJado oN [0]x

indinQ Bo|puy 2y [pulwIB) T6-9
ndino |oubIq (2]

YW 02-1 (1)

VW 02-0 [0)«

9POW 2¥ |PUIWIBL 06-9

Xx 3ndinQ bojbuy X6-9

00'0S x 6661 - 66617~

9ouaJa)ay YbiH ‘wyod ppdAey 2g-9
0000 x 6661 - 66617~

92uaJlaay mo ‘wiod podAay 18-9
Jajawoipualod ppdAay X8-9
STO0xS000T-T00

JUDISUOD 3L 4314 09 [DUIWIBL 92-9
00'0S « 6661 - 66617~

an|oA 'qpaad/Joy Y6IH 09 'wiaL 52-9
0000 6661 - 66617~

8N|DA "qp834/'J8Yy MO 09 "WIdL ¥2-9
YW 00'0¢ » YW 00'0C - TO0

ua.n) ybiH 09 [PUlWIBL £2-9

YW H#T0 « YW 66'6T - 000

JUa.4IND MOT 09 |PUIWIB] 22-9

Z induj bojouy xz-9

apow Jualin) [T]

apouwl a60}0A [0)«

apow ¢§ |puIWIBL 6T-9
STO0xS000T-T00

JUDISUOD WL J3YIS £ [DUIWIBL 9T-9
000°0S « 6661 - 66617~

an|oA "qpaa4/49Y YBIH €5 "W ST-9
0000 6661 - 66617~

aN|DA "qp834/'§8Y MO £G "WIdL HT-9
YW 00'0Z » YW 00°0C - TO0

an) ybIH €5 [pUIWIBL £T-9

DET-579A

46


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

wyo 000°0 « WYo 06666 - 0000

(uoiynjosal r_m_vaUr_Uuqum_ mmcv_cwn_ 401P3S 18-81

wyo 000°0 « WYo 06666 - 0000

(uonnjosas YbiH) 3duDp}sisay 1030}S 08-8T

$103S1S3Y 1010\ X8-8T

D1DQ 4010 papuUadIXI XX-8T44444444X0 - O

PJ0/\ SNIDIS “IX3 76-9T
44444444%0- 0

plom Buiuiomw 26-9T
44444444%0-0

P40/ WDV 06-9T

s1noppay sisoubbiqg X6-9T
44442%0 - 0008%0

T 434 Hod 2A11d 39 98-9T
Hod anli@g 39 / snqpjald X8-91
g J9quno) ¢2-91

Vv 421uno) 2/-91

[uiq] indanQ Abjay T2-9T

[zH] Indu as|nd 89-9T

[vw] g# IndinQ Bojpuy 9-9T
09 1nduj bojpuy 9-91
(1ua.1nd) g6 Induj Bojouy £9-9T
(Hon) g5 Induj Bojouy 29-9T

1-0

62 indu| |pybiQ 19-9T

IITT-0

£§'22'61'8T Indu| joubia 09-91

sindanQ / sinduj X9-91

[Mun] %20qpaa4 26-91
9dUa.9)ay as|nd 16-9T
9JU.19)3Y |PUIIXI 0S-9T
‘qQpPa24 / ‘JaY XS-9T

93D3S J49||043u0)) 21607 85-9T
JUa1IND WNWIXD|A 9AIQ L$-9T
1U31JNJ |DUIWON dA1IQ 95-9T
|DWIay | JBHBAU| 5¢-9T
‘dwa] yuIsipeH H$-9T
abp3|oA YU DA 0£-9T
SMDIS 2A11Q X£-9T

[%)] |pwJiay] 1030 8T-9T
[%)] Adouanbaui4 ST-9T

[¥] 3ua.14n) 1010 #T-9T

[zH] Aouanbaug £1-9T

[A] 6D3|OA 1010 2T-9T

[dy] Jamod TT-9T

[M¥] Jamod 0T-9T

§n3p3S 1030/ XT-9T

T~ pup 2¢-0 ‘7¢-0 Jod uo "daq
Inopnay woisn) 60-9T

% 0°002 - 0°002-

[%] 8N|DA |PNDY UIDIN SO-9T
4444X0-0

piom smo3is £0-9T

% 0°002 - 0°002-

% 92U3JI343Y 20-9T

6661 - 66617~

[Hun] @duaJajay T0-9T
4444X0-0

pPJo/M |043u0) 00-9T

SN}D3S [PI3Ud9 X0-9T

S1noppay p1pg XX-9T

ON |PIIS J9343AU0)) Adudnbaud TG-ST
ON p| ppdAay g-ST

ON "J9pJQ JauaAuo) Aduanbalg 9y-GT
uoISIa/\ dIDMYOS $H-GT
abpy|op 2y-ST

U01323S Jamod TH-ST

adAL anLIQ 39 O%-ST
uoi3pd113udP| dNIIQ XH-ST

9po) 10443 :607 3ND4 0£-ST
607 3no4 xs-ST

191UN02 1859y [T)

19531 10U 0Q [0«

193Uno0) sinoH Buluuny 13sayY /0-ST
131UN02 1959y (1]

19saJ 30U 0Q [0]x

133un0) ym 19say 90-ST

S}ON 43N0 SO-ST

sdwa] JanQ #0-ST

sdn 4amod £0-ST

493uno) ymy 20-sT

sinoH buiuuny 10-ST

sApQg bunpiado 00-ST

p30@ buiplado X0-ST
uoiIpWIoJU| dNIQ XX-ST

%99 x % G- 0%

uopsiaubpy wnwiull sbuiabs ABiau3 Ty-4T
sbuinos Abiau3 Xy-4T

Buluibm 1)

dul [0]«

NP4 3ALIQ 1V UORDY 92-#T
sBuImas A1030D4 810353y (2]
uonpladQ [PWION [0«

sbuias £103004 210359y 22-4T

SOT«S009-0

W] 34D3SayY dibwoiny 12-71
19591 OIND UL [$T]

02 1959401NY [21)

ST 19S840INY (TT)

0T 1859401NY [0T)

6-T 1953401V [6-T]

19591 |ONUDA [0«

9PON 19S9Y 02-7T

1953y duL X291

pa|qosia 2]

Buluiom [T)

duL [0]«

8dup|pquil sUIbw 1D UoldUN 2T-%T
mt,totzo_.t SUIDIN XT-%T

uo [T«

40 [0]

uoniP|NPOWIdAQ £0-7T

ZH4 9T [7]

ZHY 8 [2]

ZHY 17 [T«

zZH4 2 [0]

(Aouanbaug 4811up))

9SION J0J0N TO-7T
Aduanbauig 1a114D) X0-HT
suofauny [013ds XX-4T
gJa1unoD1esay [19)
V4931UNn0D19s9Y [09)

ybiH g INdInO |oNBIA 185 (6]
UbIH v Indino |pBIA 135 [8€]
Mo g INdinQ |oubIa 15 [£€]
Mo7 v INdINQ |o1BIQ 135 (2€]
ZJaWI10IS [T¢]

TJoWI1MDIS [0€]

04aWl [ HDIS [62]
Indin0azaal4 [82)

1sp0) /2]

doysoa [92)

doysd [52)

do3s [e]

9SIonayguny ﬁmmu

uny [22]

"2 [929Q/|1922V 199|9S [6T1]

‘T 1929Q/|992Y 129195 [8T]
£-042418591d1939|9S [/ T-0T]
2dn125109135 [£)
1dn185108135 (2]

UondYON [T]

paiqos!a [0]«

uol3dY J3J|0J3U0D D7 25-£T
0t7-¢T "Jod 9as

JUaAJ J3||043U0D D7 TS-ST
S2103S XS-¢T

Ok-¢T Iod 835

£ upsjoog a|ny 21607 H-¢T
pa1qosiq (0] « Ti-¢T Jod 935
2 403p43dQ 9Ny 21607 $H-ST
Ot7-¢T "Jod 8ag

2 unajoog 3|ny 21607 2-£T
10U J0 10N (8]

10U pup 10N [/]

J0 10N [9]

pup 10N [S]

10U IO [t7]

jou puy [¢]

10 (2]

puv (1]

pa|qpsIq [0)«

T 403043dQ 3Ny 21607 TH-ST
2-0 Ino-awiL D7 [2¢] - [0¢]
95|04 [0] x TO-ST od 995

1 upsjoog ajny 21607 Ov-£T
sa[ny 21607 X4-£T
S00xS009¢-00

Jawi] 48]|0J3u0D 7 02-£T
Slawll Xe-<sT

00 x 6666 - 6666~

an|pbp Jojpipdwo) 2T-€T
upy Japalo [2]

sjpnba Aj@owixolddy [T]x«
uoy] ssa1 (0]

103p1adQ Jorpipdwo) TI-ST
g493uno) [T¢]

7I31Un0) [0¢]
JaquINNWLIDY [02]
geindujasing (8T]
09indujbojpuy [£T]
¢GIndujbojouy [21]
abp3joAUNDA (8]
2601j0AI0101A [£]
13MOJJ010I [9]
1UB1INDJ0I0W [t7)
pa2dsI010| [§]

%ongpaad 2]

ERCICTENE L)

pajqos!a [0)«

puniadQ Jojpindwo) OT-£T

47

DET-579A



6.2.1 Conversion Index

AL’,

SUBUIH

N Tel: 437517 31044 44

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Tel 4375445020086  https-//vweww.abn by
Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

The various attributes of each parameter are displayed in the section Factory Settings. Parameter values are transferred as whole numbers only. Conversion

factors are therefore used to transfer decimals according to the table below.

Example:

Par. 1-24 Motor Current has a conversion index of -2 (i.e. conversion factor of 0.01 according to the table below). To set the parameter to 2.25 A, transfer the value

225 via Modbus. The Conversion Factor of 0.01 means that the value transferred is multiplied by 0.01 in the drive. The vale 225 transferred on the bus is thus

perceived as 2.25 Ain the drive.

Conversion index

Conversion factor
10

100

1

0.1

0.01

0.001

0.0001

0.00001

Table 6.1: Conversion table

6.2.2 Change during operation

“TRUE” means that the parameter can be changed while the frequency converter is in operation and “FALSE” means that the frequency converter must be stopped

before a change can be made.

6.2.3 2-Set-up

“All set-up”: The parameter can be set individually in each of the two set-ups, i.e. one single parameter can have two different data values.

"1 set-up”: Data value will be the same in both set-ups.

6.2.4 Type
Data Type Description Type
2 Integer 8 Int8
3 Integer 16 Int16
4 Integer 32 Int32
5 Unsigned 8 uint8
6 Unsigned 16 uintlé
7 Unsigned 32 uint32
9 Visible string VisibleString
48 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

6.2.5 0-** Operation/Display

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
0-03 Regional Settings [11Us 1 set-up FALSE - uint8
0-04 Operating State at Power-up (Hand) [1] Forced stop ref=old All set-ups TRUE - uint8
0-10 Active Set-up [1] Set-up 1 1 set-up TRUE - Uint8
0-11 Edit Set-up [1] Set-up 1 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
0-12 Link Setups [20] Linked All set-ups FALSE - uint8
0-31 Custom Readout Min Scale 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Int32
0-32 Custom Readout Max Scale 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Int32
0-40 [Hand ] Key on Keypad [1] Enabled All set-ups TRUE - uint8
0-41 [Off / Reset] Key on Keypad [1] Enable All All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
0-42 [Auto ] Key on Keypad [1] Enabled All set-ups TRUE - uint8
0-50 Keypad Copy [0] No copy 1 set-up FALSE - uint8
0-51 Set-up Copy [0] No copy 1 set-up FALSE - Uint8
0-60 Main Menu Password 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6

6.2.6 1-** Load/Motor

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
1-00 Configuration Mode [0] Speed open loop All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
1-01 Motor Control Principle [1] Adv. Vector Control All set-ups FALSE - Uint8
1-03 Torque Characteristics [0] Constant torque All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
1-05 Hand Mode Configuration [2] As mode par 1-00 All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
1-20 Motor Power All set-ups FALSE - Uint8
1-22 Motor Voltage All set-ups FALSE 0 Uintl6
1-23 Motor Frequency All set-ups FALSE 0 Uintl6
1-24 Motor Current All set-ups FALSE -2 Uintl6
1-25 Motor Nominal Speed All set-ups FALSE 0 Uintl6
1-29 Auto Tune [0] Off 1 set-up FALSE - uint8
1-30 Stator Resistance (Rs) All set-ups FALSE -2 Uint16
1-33 Stator Leakage Reactance (X1) All set-ups FALSE -2 Uint32
1-35 Main Reactance (Xh) All set-ups FALSE -2 Uint32
1-50 Motor Magnetisation at Zero Speed 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
1-52 Min Speed Normal Magnetising [Hz] 0 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint16
1-55 U/f Characteristic - U All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint16
1-56 U/f Characteristic - F All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
1-60 Low Speed Load Compensation 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
1-61 High Speed Load Compensation 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
1-62 Slip Compensation 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Int16
1-63 Slip Compensation Time Constant 0.1ls All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
1-71 Holding Time 0s All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint8
1-72 Start Function [2] Coast/delay time All set-ups TRUE - uint8
1-73 Start Mode [0] Disabled All set-ups FALSE - uint8
1-80 Function at Stop [0] Coast All set-ups TRUE - uint8
1-82 Min Speed for Function at Stop [Hz] 0 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint16
1-90 Motor Thermal Protection [0] No protection All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
1-93 Thermistor Resource [0] None All set-ups FALSE - uint8

6.2.7 2-** Brakes

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
2-00 DC Hold Current 50% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
2-01 DC Brake Current 50% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
2-02 DC Braking Time 10s All set-ups TRUE -1 Uintl6
2-04 DC Brake Cut In Speed 0Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uintl6
2-10 Brake Function [0] Off All set-ups TRUE - uint8
2-11 Brake Resistor (ohm) All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint16
2-16 AC Brake, Max current 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
2-17 Over-voltage Control [0] Disabled All set-ups TRUE - uint8
2-20 Release Brake Current 0A All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
2-22 Activate Brake Speed [Hz] 0 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint16

DET-579A




6.2.8 3-** Reference/Ramps

SUBUIH

R
A ~ N Tel.: +375 17 310 44 44

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Tel 4375445920086  hitps
Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

Parameter  Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
3-00 Reference Range [0] Min - Max All set-ups TRUE - uint8
3-02 Minimum Reference 0 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
3-03 Maximum Reference 50 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
3-10 Preset Reference 0% All set-ups TRUE -2 Int16
3-11 Jog Speed [Hz] 5 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint1l6
3-12 Catch up/slow Down Value 0% All set-ups TRUE -2 Int16
3-14 Preset Relative Reference 0% All set-ups TRUE -2 Intl6
3-15 Reference Resource 1 [1] Analog in 53 All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
3-16 Reference Resource 2 [2] Analog in 60 All set-ups TRUE - uint8
3-17 Reference Resource 3 [11] Local bus reference All set-ups TRUE - Uint8

Relative Scaling Reference Re-
3-18 source [0] No function All set-ups TRUE - uint8
3-40 Accel/Decel 1 Pattern (0] Linear All set-ups TRUE - uint8
3-41 Accel Time 1 3s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
3-42 Decel Time 1 3s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
3-50 Accel/Decel 2 Pattern [0] Linear All set-ups TRUE - uint8
3-51 Accel Time 2 3s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
3-52 Decel Time 2 3s All set-ups TRUE -2 uint32
3-80 Jog Accel/Decel Time 3s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
3-81 Quick Stop Ramp Time 3s 1 set-up TRUE -2 Uint32
6.2.9 4-** Limits/Warnings

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
4-10 Reverse Lock [2] Both directions All set-ups FALSE - uint8
4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit [HZ] 0 Hz All set-ups FALSE -1 Uint16
4-14 Motor Speed High Limit [Hz] 65 Hz All set-ups FALSE -1 Uint1l6
4-16 Torque Limit Motor Mode 150% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint16
4-17 Torque Limit Generator Mode 100% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
4-50 Warning Current Low 0A All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
4-51 Warning Current High 26 A All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
4-58 Missing Motor Phase Function [110n All set-ups FALSE - uint8
4-61 Jump Frequency From [Hz) 0 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint1l6
4-63 Jump Frequency To [Hz] 0 Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uint16

6.2.10 5-** Digital In/Out

Parameter  Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
5-10 Terminal 18 Digital Input [8] Start All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-11 Terminal 19 Digital Input [10] Reversing All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-12 Terminal 27 Digital Input [1] Reset All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-13 Terminal 29 Digital Input [14] Jog All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-15 Terminal 33 Digital Input [16] Preset ref bit 0 All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-40 Function Relay [0] No operation All set-ups TRUE - uint8
5-55 Terminal 33 Low Frequency 20 Hz All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
5-56 Terminal 33 High Frequency 5000 Hz All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint16
5-57 Terminal 33 Low Ref./Feedb. Value 0 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
5-58 Terminal 33 High Ref./Feedb. Value 50 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32

50 DET-579A



https://www.abn.by

6.2.11 6-** Analog In/Out

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
6-00 Live Zero Timeout Time 10s All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint8
6-01 Live Zero TimeoutFunction [0] Off All set-ups TRUE - uint8
6-10 Terminal 53 Low Voltage 0.07 V All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint16
6-11 Terminal 53 High Voltage 0oV All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
6-12 Terminal 53 Low Current 0.14 mA All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
6-13 Terminal 53 High Current 20 mA All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
6-14 Terminal 53 Low Ref./Feedb. Value 0 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-15 Terminal 53 High Ref./Feedb. Value 50 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-16 Terminal 53 Filter Time Constant 0.01s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint16
6-19 Terminal 53 mode [0] Voltage mode 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
6-22 Terminal 60 Low Current 0.14 mA All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
6-23 Terminal 60 High Current 20 mA All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
6-24 Terminal 60 Low Ref./Feedb. Value 0 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-25 Terminal 60 High Ref./Feedb. Value 50 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-26 Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant 0.01s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint16
6-81 Keypad potentiometer Low Ref. 0 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-82 Keypad potentiometer High Ref. 50 All set-ups TRUE -3 Int32
6-90 Terminal 42 Mode [0] 0-20 mA All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
6-91 Terminal 42 Analog Output [0] No operation All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
6-92 Terminal 42 Digital Output [0] No operation All set-ups TRUE - uint8
6-93 Terminal 42 Output Min Scale 0% All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint16
6-94 Terminal 42 Output Max Scale 100% All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6

6.2.12 7-** Controllers

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
7-20 Process CL Feedback 1 Resource [0] No function All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
7-30 Process PI Normal/ Inverse Control [0] Normal All set-ups TRUE - uint8
7-31 Process Pl Anti Windup [1] Enabled All set-ups TRUE - uint8
7-32 Process PI Start Speed 0Hz All set-ups TRUE -1 Uintl6
7-33 Process Pl Proportional Gain 0.01 All set-ups TRUE -2 Uintl6
7-34 Process PI Integral Time 9999 s All set-ups TRUE -2 Uint32
7-38 Process Pl Feed Forward Factor 0% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
7-39 On Reference Bandwidth 5% All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint8

6.2.13 8-** Comm. and Options

Parameter  Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion

Index
8-01 Control Site [0] Digital and ctrl.word All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-02 Control Word Source [1] GE Drive RS485 All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-03 Control Word Timeout Time 1s 1 set-up TRUE -1 Uintl6
8-04 Control Word Timeout Function [0] Off 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
8-06 Reset Control Word Timeout [0] No function 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
8-30 Protocol [0] GE Drive 1 set-up TRUE 0 uint8
8-31 Address 1 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8
8-32 GE Drive Port Baud Rate [2] 9600 Baud 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
8-33 GE Drive Port Parity [0] Even Parity 1 Stop Bit 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
8-35 Minimum Response Delay 0.01s 1 set-up TRUE -3 Uint16
8-36 Max Response Delay 5s 1 set-up TRUE -3 Uint1l6
8-50 Coasting Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-51 Quick Stop Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-52 DC Brake Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-53 Start Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-54 Reversing Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-55 Set-up Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - uint8
8-56 Preset Reference Select [3] Logic OR All set-ups TRUE - Uint8
8-94 Bus feedback 1 0 All set-ups TRUE 0 Intl6

DET-579A




6.2.14 13-** Logic Controller

R
A ~ N Tel.: +375 17 310 44 44

SUBUIH

Tel 4375445920086  https://

Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

wwow abn by

nfo@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Parameter  Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion
Index
13-00 Logic Controller Mode [0] Off 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-01 Start Event [39] Start command 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-02 Stop Event [40] Drive stopped 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-03 Reset Logic Controller [0] Do not reset 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-10 Comparator Operand [0] Disabled 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-11 Comparator Operator (1] ApproxEqual 1 set-up TRUE - Uint8
113) = 112 Comparator Value 0 1 set-up TRUE =il Int32
13-20 Logic Controller Controller Timer 0s 1 set-up TRUE -1 Uint32
13-40 Logic Rule Boolean 1 [0] False 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-41 Logic Rule Operator 1 [0] Disabled 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-42 Logic Rule Boolean 2 [0] False 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-43 Logic Rule Operator 2 [0] Disabled 1 set-up TRUE - Uint8
13-44 Logic Rule Boolean 3 [0] False 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-51 Logic Controller Event [0] False 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
13-52 Logic Controller Action [0] Disabled 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
6.2.15 14-** Special Functions
Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion
Index
14-01 Motor Noise (Carrier Freq.) [1] 4.0 kHz All set-ups TRUE - uint8
14-03 Overmodulation [110n All set-ups FALSE - uint8
14-12 Function at Mains Imbalance [0] Trip All set-ups TRUE - uint8
14-20 Reset Mode [0] Manual reset All set-ups TRUE - uint8
14-21 Automatic Restart Time 10s All set-ups TRUE 0 Uintl6
14-22 Restore Factory Settings [0] Normal operation 1 set-up TRUE - Uint8
14-26 Action At Inverter Fault [0] Trip All set-ups TRUE - uint8
Energy Savings Minimum Magneti-
14-41 sation 66 % All set-ups TRUE 0 Uint8
6.2.16 15-** Drive Information
Parameter  Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion
Index
15-00 Operating Time 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
15-01 Running Hours 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
15-02 kWh Counter 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
15-03 Power Up's 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
15-04 Over Temp's 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6
15-05 Over Volt's 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint1l6
15-06 Reset kWh Counter [0] Do not reset 1 set-up TRUE - uint8
15-07 Reset Running Hours Counter [0] Do not reset 1 set-up TRUE - Uint8
15-30 Fault Log: Error Code 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8
Visible-
15-40 GE Drive Type 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15-41 Power Section 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15-42 Voltage 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15-43 SW ID Control Card 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15- 46 Frequency Converter Ordering No 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15-48 Keypad Id No 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
Visible-
15-51 Frequency Converter Serial Number 1 set-up FALSE 0 String
52 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

6.2.17 16-** Data Readouts

Parameter Parameter Description Default Value 2 Setup Change During Conver- Type
Number Operation sion
Index

16 - 00 Control Word 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6
16-01 Reference [Unit] 0 1 set-up TRUE -3 Int32

16 - 02 Reference % 0 1 set-up TRUE -1 Intl6

16-03 Status Word 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint1l6
16-05 Main Actual Value (%] 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Int16

16 - 09 Custom Readout 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Int32

16-10 Power [kW] 0 1 set-up TRUE -3 Uint16
16-11 Power [hp] 0 1 set-up TRUE -3 Uint16
16-12 Motor Voltage 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint1l6
16-13 Frequency 0 1 set-up TRUE -1 Uint1l6
16-14 Motor Current 0 1 set-up TRUE =2 Uintl6
16-15 Frequency [%] 0 1 set-up TRUE -1 Uint16
16-18 Motor Thermal 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8

16 - 30 DC Link Voltage 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6
16-34 Heatsink Temp. 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 uint8

16 - 35 Inverter Thermal 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8

16 - 36 Inv. Nom. Current 0 1 set-up TRUE =2 Uintl6
16 - 37 Inv. Max. Current 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Uint1l6
16-38 Logic Controller State 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8

16 - 50 External Reference 0 1 set-up TRUE -1 Intl6

16-51 Pulse Reference 0 1 set-up TRUE -1 Int16

16-52 Feedback [Unit] 0 1 set-up TRUE -3 Int32

16 - 60 Digital input 18,19,27,33 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6
16-61 Digital input 29 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint8

16-62 Analog Input 53 (V) 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Uint16
16-63 Analog Input 53 (MA) 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Uintl6
16-64 Analog Input 60 0 1set-up TRUE -2 Uint1l6
16 - 65 Analog Output 42 [mA] 0 1 set-up TRUE -2 Uint16
16 - 68 Pulse input 33 20 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uintl6
16-71 Relay Output [bin] 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 uint8

16-72 Counter A 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Int16

16-73 Counter B 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Int16

16 - 86 GE Drive Port REF 1 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Int16

16-90 Alarm Word 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
16-92 Warning Word 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32
16-94 Ext. Status Word 0 1 set-up TRUE 0 Uint32

DET-579A 53



54

DET-579A

|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
7 Troubleshooting

DET-579A 55



Tel 4375445920086  hit

Tel. 4375 33 366 51 85

SUBUIH

Tel: +375 17 310 44 44

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

3

151| 9PODSWIID|Y PUD SBUILIDAA 1T°Z 39D L

‘wia|qoud siyy A3oal Aow Jayi4 aul 39 BuljpIsu| “SUOUOISIP SUIDW A pasnpd 8q Abw S} D} SaY L

“J93ownind pajoajold-promssod b buibupyd 1oy piomssod Buoim b Buisn usym sinddQ

‘paddois si uojow ay3 usym pabupyd aq Ajuo ubd Ja1awpingd

‘9bupJ 3y} apISINO an|pA D 185 03 BulAl} USYM SIN2DQ

“J93owpInd D 03 aNnjpA [pB3||I UD B11IM 03 BulAl} UBym SIN220

*A|Isnoaupynwis sia3awpJod a3ppdn 03 BulAul 81D UOIIOBUUOD G8HSY puUD ppdAay

“J91ownIpd Ajuo-poal b 03 81um 0} BulAl} Usym SIN22Q

"SUOISIaA J0MYOS Ul

S92UBJa4IP JO[DW Y3IM SI9LBAUOD Adusnba.y usamiag panow a1p DIop ji ppdAsy wouy bulAdod uaymsinddQ
‘podAsy sy}

0} pappojdn SDM DIDP OU JI JO - DIDP SNOBUOLID SUIDJUOD ppdAaYy 8yl Ji ppdAay wou) BulAdod usym sind20
"DSISA 321N 10 PpAASY 03 Ja1BAU0D Adusnbaly woly BulAdod 3|iym paaind20 JouId Uy

ppdA3Y «-0 dnoub sa1awpind o995

J19149AU0 Aduanbauy pup ppdAsy Usamiag UORDIIUNWWIOD ON

'sbuies 3Nbjap A1030D4 03 Pa.0lSal 3D sbumss Jsrewniod ||y

"MOPUIM WY ,AD[SP LID1S, UIYHM 1US1IND ,8%DIq 9SD3[34, PAPSIXa J0U SDY 1US1IND J0JOW [DN1OY
"POOBA0 BALQ

*sSBUINBS %23YD "MO| 00} S| JUSLIND JOJO|

“JUS.4N2 JojoW Jo/pup a6p3j0A Jojow Joj Buas Buoim

"PaPDO}IA0 Bq ADW DA A 172

*Ja1|ddns 39 |p20| 10D3U0D

“asoyd ay3 %28y) Buissiw si p aspyd J0I0

-asbyd ay3 0ayD "buissiu st A asoyd 010

'9spyd ay3 3oayD "buissiw s N asoyd J030|

"PayoDaI U] SDY 3IN3pIadwa} IN0-IND HuIS-}0aH

Buixiom/pa1oauu0d Jou SI J03S|Sal a¥pIg

"Pa102UUODSIP S| UOIUNY 8YDIG SNY} ‘PaHNDIID-1IOYS S| JOISISUDI} 9%DIg
‘P2128UUOISIP S| UOdUNY 8¥DIq SNY} ‘PEINDIID-LIOYS SI J0)SISA. aYDIg
"J9H2AU0D AoUanbalj 03 UORDIIUNWWIOD ON

*S|DUILLISY JOJOW UO JO JOJ0W Ul 3IN2JID-1O0YS

‘punoub 01 sespyd ndino wo.y abipydsig

‘POPaIX® SI JIWI| JUSLIND BALIQ

'/ T-t 10 9Tt "Jod JaY}8 Ul 13S dN|DA SPaadxa anbio|

‘P2128UUODSIP S| UO[128UUOD JOISIWLIBY} JO JOISIUWIBY |

"Buo| 00} 10} POO| 9%00T UDY} 810W 03 BNP 304 00} S| J0JO||

‘6uo| 00} 10} POO| %00T UDY} 30|

“Hwil| Mol Buiuipm abpljon, mojaq sdoup 36030A 1INDIID S1DIPSWISIU|
“HWI| SPa92xa 96D3|0A 1NDUID 3)DIPaLISIU|

abp3jon A|ddns 328D "@oupjpqull 960N Ybiy 003 Jo ‘apis Alddns uo asoyd Buissiiy
'22-9 puP 21-9 ‘0T-9 10d U185 3N|OA JO %05 UDYL SS3| SI 09 40 £§ [DulULIL) Uo [PUBIS
wia|qoud Jo asnp)

X X X X XX

x

xX

10413

< XX X X X XX
X X

xX

<
XXX XX XXXXXXXXXXX

X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X

X

%207 duL Buluiom

€
&
o
<<

paJajud spm plomsspd Buoim

BUIUNNY 3|1YM 1ON

SHUII| XDW/UIW Y3} SPa22xa 3N|DA J1aWDIDd
SpOW SIY} Ul PI|DA 30U S| 3N|DA 19}8WDID
Asnq spgpIpp J813WDID

Ajuo ppaJ Ja}eWDID

9|qipdwod Jou pIop podAay

pljpAul D3op podAay

|ioy AdoD

pajqosip uolng

150]

S| ppdAay PUD AP UBBMIB] UOIFI3UUOD dY L
sBuImas A103904 0} palo1sal aAlQ
MO 3%DJg [DIUDYID

i usnd

wou| Mo| aun| oINy

wou| pup Weun %53yd aun] 0Ny
}Inp4 abD}jOA [013U0D

(¥0s2Q) HNo4 Y303

}NDy} [pUlBU|

Buissiw p aspyd 1010

Buissiw A asoyd 1010\

Buissiw n aspbyd 1030

dwa} Jano pIpog Jamod

¥28Yo axpJg

panaJ10-3i0ys Jaddoyd ayplig
Pa3}IN2JI2-}0YS J0IS|Sal axp.g
IN0BWI} PJOM [0J3UOD)

UNaJ13 HWoys

}ND} YHo3

JuUa.LIND 43N0

1wl anblo]

aJnjpJadwial JaA0 JOISIULIBY} JOION
2Jnjp1adwal JaA0 POOIBAQ D1U0JII3|F J0I0N
PapDO}JaN03ALIQ

(@bo1jon Japun Og

:mmB_o> 1910 D@

(1550] @spyd SuID|y

10113 0182 9

113
uni mu
26
16
06
68

88

/8
98
S8

78
08
£9
6S
s
1S
LY
o
8¢
43
153
0¢
62
82
yx4
S¢
LT
9T
71
e
cl
1T
[0)2

Z NS N~ 0o

DET-579A

56


https://www.abn.by

7.1.1 Alarm, Warning and Extended Status Word

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Bit

O 00 N O i &~ W N L O

W oW NN NN NN N RN R R R Bl s s
P O W 0 N O UL & W NV B O W 0 N OO B B W NV B O

Hex
1
2
4
8
10
20
40
80
100
200
400
800
1000
2000
4000
8000
10000
20000
40000
80000
100000
200000
400000
800000
1000000
2000000
4000000
8000000
10000000
20000000
40000000
80000000

Dec
1
2
4
8
16
32
64
128
256
512
1024
2048
4096
8192
16384
32768
65536
131072
262144
524288
1048576
2097152
4194304
8388608
16777216
33554432
67108864
134217728
268435456
536870912
1073741824
2147483648

Par 1690
AlarmWord
Brake check

Pwr.card temp
Earth Fault

Ctrlword TO
Over Current

Motor Thermistor Over
Electronic Overload Over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt
Short Circuit

Mains ph. loss
"Auto Tune Not OK"
Live zero error
Internal fault
U phase loss
V phase loss
W phase loss
Control Voltage Fault
Brake resistor shortcircuit
Brake IGBT shortcircuit

Drive restored

Mech. brake low

Par 1692
WarningWord

Pwr.card temp

Ctrl.word TO
Over Current
Torque limit
Motor Thermistor Over
Electronic Overload Over
Inverter overload
DC under volt
DC over volt

Mains ph. loss

Live zero error

Current limit

MotorPhaseMissing

Undefined

Par 1694
ExtendedStatusWord
Ramping

Start CW/CCW

Slow down

Catch up

Output current high

Output current low

Braking

OVC active
AC brake

DatabaseBusy

DET-579A

57




|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

58 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
8 Specifications

8.1 Mains Supply

8.1.1 Mains Supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frequency converter
Typical Shaft Output (kW] 0.18 0.37 0.75 15 2.2
Typical Shaft Output [HP) 0.25 0.5 1 2 3
Unit Size  UnitSizeM1 UnitSize  UnitSize  Unit Size
IP 20 M1 M1 M2 M3
Output current
- Continuous (1 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.2 2.2 4.2 6.8 9.6
Intermittent (1 x 200-240 V) (A 1.8 33 6.3 10.2 14.4
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm? /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
Continuous (1 x 200-240 V) [A] 33 6.1 116 18.7 26.4
o Intermittent (1 x 200-240 V) [A] 45 83 156 26.4 37.0
B o Max. mains fuses [A] See Section Fuses
880 Environment
® Estimated power loss [W], Best case/Typ-  12.5/ 20.0/ 36.5/ 61.0/ 81.0/
) ical¥ 155 25.0 44.0 67.0 85.1
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 11 11 11 16 3.0
ts0ens1z Efficiency [%], Best case/Typical! 9954%/ 996556/ 9966%/ 997607/ 996791/

Table 8.1: Mains supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

1. At rated load conditions.

DET-579A

59



|- N 3iBU3H

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
A - N Tel: 437517 310 M 80 L L7633 3665185 info@abn.by
, AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

8.1.2 Mains Supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC

Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frequency converter
Typical Shaft Output (kW] 0.25 0.37 0.75 15 2.2 3.7
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.33 0.5 1 2 3 5
Unit Size UnitSize UnitSize UnitSize UnitSize  Unit Size
IP 20 M1 M1 M1 M2 M3 M3
Output current
g Continuous (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 15 2.2 4.2 6.8 9.6 152
Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) (A] 2.3 33 6.3 10.2 14.4 22.8
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm? /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 2.4 35 6.7 109 154 24.3
— Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 32 46 83 144 234 353
=5 Max.mains fuses [A] See Section Fuses
88o Environment
® Estimated power loss [W], Best case/ 14.0/ 19.0/ 315/ 51.0/ 72.0/ 115.0/
=) Typical? 200 240 395 57.0 77.1 1228
Weight enclosure P20 [kg] 11 11 11 16 3.0 3.0
stz Efficiency [%], Best case/Typical! 99?;/ 996578/ ?376%3/ 997742/ 99771/ 997734/
Table 8.2: Mains supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC
1 At rated load conditions.
8.1.3 Mains Supply 3 x 380 - 480 VAC
Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frequency converter
Typical Shaft Output (kW] 037 075 15 22 30 40
Typical Shaft Output [HP) 0.5 1 2 3 4 5
UnitSize  UnitSize UnitSize UnitSize  UnitSize  Unit Size
IP 20 M1 M1 M2 M2 M3 M3
Output current
Continuous (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 1.2 2.2 3.7 53 7.2 9.0
Intermittent (3 x 380-440 V) (A 1.8 3.3 5.6 8.0 10.8 13.7
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 11 2.1 3.4 48 6.3 8.2
Intermittent (3 x 440-480 V) (A 1.7 3.2 5.1 7.2 9.5 123
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm?/ AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 19 3.5 59 8.5 115 144
Intermittent (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 2.6 47 8.7 12.6 16.8 20.2
_ Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 17 3.0 51 7.3 9.9 124
s Intermittent (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 2.3 4.0 7.5 10.8 144 17.5
=20 Max. mains fuses [A] See Section Fuses
S5a Environment
-p @ Estimated power loss [W], Best case/ 18.5/ 28.5/ 41.5/ 57.5/ 75.0/ 98.5/
Typical? 25.5 435 56.5 81.5 101.6 133.5
: Weight enclosure IP20 [kg] 11 11 16 1.6 3.0 3.0
Efficiency (%], Best case/ 96.8/ 97.4/ 98.0/ 97.9/ 98.0/ 98.0/
Typical? 95.5 96.0 97.2 97.1 97.2 97.3

Table 8.3: Mains supply 3 x 380 - 480 VAC

1. At rated load conditions.

60 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Normal overload 150% for 1 minute
Frequency converter
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 39 s 1 15 185 2
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 7.5 10 15 20 25 30
Unit Size  Unit Size
IP 20 M3 M3
Output current
Continuous (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 12.0 155 23.0 31.0 37.0 43.0
Intermittent (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 18.0 235 34.5 46.5 555 64.5
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 11.0 14.0 21.0 27.0 34.0 40.0
. 16.5 213 315 40.5 51.0 60.0
Intermittent (3 x 440-480 V) [A]
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm?/ AWG] 4/10 16/6
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 19.2 24.8 33.0 42.0 34.7 41.2
Intermittent (3 x 380-440 V) [A] 27.4 36.3 47.5 60.0 49.0 57.6
° Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 16.6 21.4 29.0 36.0 315 37.5
s Intermittent (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 23.6 30.1 41.0 52.0 44.0 53.0
58 Max. mains fuses [A] See Section Fuses
| & | Environment
=) Estimated power loss (W], Best case/ 131.0/ 175.0/ 290.0/ 387.0/ 3950/  467.0/
Typical? 166.8 217.5 342.0 454.0 428.0 520.0
p— Weight enclosure I1P20 [kg] 3.0 3.0
Efficiency [%], Best case/ 98.0/ 98.0/ 97.8/ 97.7/ 98.1/ 98.1/
Typical? 975 97.5 97.4 97.4 98.0 979

Table 8.4: Mains supply 3 x 380 - 480 VAC

1 At rated load conditions.

DET-579A 61l



8.2 Other Specifications

Protection and Features:

|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heatsink ensures that the frequency converter trips in case of overtemperature

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a motor phase is missing, the frequency trips and issues an alarm.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load).

. Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

Mains supply (L1/L, L2, L3/N):

Supply voltage 200-240 V +£10%
Supply voltage 380-480V +10%
Supply frequency

50/60 Hz

Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases

3.0 % of rated supply voltage

True Power Factor (A)

2 0.4 nominal at rated load

Displacement Power Factor (cosd) near unity

(>0.98)

Switching on input supply L1/L, L2, L3/N (power-ups)

maximum 2 times/min.

Environment according to EN60664-1

overvoltage category Ill/pollution degree 2

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100.000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 240/480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W):

Output voltage

0 - 100% of supply voltage

Output frequency

0-200 Hz (Advanced Vector Control), 0-400 Hz (u/f)

Switching on output

Unlimited

Ramp times

0.05 - 3600 sec.

Cable lengths and cross sections:

Max. motor cable length, screened/armoured (EMC correct installation)

15m

Max. motor cable length, unscreened/unarmoured

50m

Max. cross section to motor, mains*

Connection to load sharing/brake (M1, M2, M3)

Max. cross section to load sharing/brake (M4, M5)

6.3 mm insulated Faston Plugs

16 mm?/6AWG

Maximum cross section to control terminals, rigid wire

1.5 mm?%/16 AWG (2 x 0.75 mm?)

Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible cable

1 mm?/18 AWG

Maximum cross section to control terminals, cable with enclosed core

0.5 mm?/20 AWG

Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.25 mm?
* See tables for mains supply for more information!

Digital inputs (Pulse/enocder inputs):

Programmable digital inputs (Pulse/encoder) 5(1)
Terminal number 18,19, 27, 29, 33,
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24VvDC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5vDC
Voltage level, logic'l' PNP >10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN >19VvDC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28V DC
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 k
Max. pulse frequency at terminal 33 5000 Hz
Min. pulse frequency at terminal 33 20 Hz

62

DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

Analog inputs:

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Number of analog inputs

2

Terminal number

53,60

Voltage mode (Terminal 53)

Switch S200=0FF(U)

Current mode (Terminal 53 and 60)

Switch S200=ON(1)

Voltage level 0-10V
Input resistance, R approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage 20V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, R

approx. 200 Q

Max. current 30 mA
Analog output:

Number of programmable analog outputs 1
Terminal number 42
Current range at analog output 0/4 - 20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 8 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication:

Terminal number

68 (P.TX+, RX+), 69 (N,TX-, RX-)

Terminal number 61

Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serial communication circuit is functionally seated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV).

Control card, 24 V DC output:

Terminal number 12
Max. load (M1 and M2) 160 mA
Max. load (M3) 30 mA
Max. load (M4 and M5) 200 mA
Relay output:

Programmable relay output 1
Relay 01 Terminal number 01-03 (break), 01-02(make)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)" on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 250V AC,2A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)% on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load @ cosd 0.4) 250V AC,0.2A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)" on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDC,2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)Y on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC, 0.1A
Max. terminal load (AC-1)" on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 250V AC,2A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)Y on 01-03 (NC) (Inductive load @ cosd 0.4) 250V AC, 0.2A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)Y on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC 2A

Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO)

24V DC10mA, 24V AC 20 mA

Environment according to EN 60664-1

overvoltage category lll/pollution degree 2

1) IEC 60947 part 4 and 5

Control card, 10 V DC output:

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 10.5V 0.5V
Max. load 25 mA
The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Surroundings:

Enclosure IP 20
Enclosure kit available P21
Enclosure kit available TYPE 1
Vibration test 10g

Max. relative humidity

5% - 95%(IEC 60721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation

Aggressive environment (IEC 60721-3-3), coated

class 3C3

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)

DET-579A

63



|- N 3“BU3H
Tel 437544 5020086 hittps:/fwww.abn by
A = N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Ambient temperature Max. 40 °C
Derating for high ambient temperature, see section on special conditions

Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C

Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10°C

Temperature during storage/transport -25-+65/70 °C

Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m

Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m

Derating for high altitude, see section on special conditions

EMC standards, Emission

EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3

EMC standards, Immunity

EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

See section on special conditions

64

DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

‘ AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

8.3 Special Conditions

8.3.1 The Purpose of Derating

Derating must be taken into account when using the frequency converter at low air pressure (heights), at low speeds or at high ambient temperature. The required

action is described in this section.

8.3.2 Derating for Ambient Temperature
The ambient temperature measured over 24 hours should be at least 5 °C lower than the max. ambient temperature.
If the frequency converter is operated at high ambient temperature, the continuous output current should be decreased.

The frequency converter has been designed for operation at max 50 °C ambient temperature with one motor size smaller than nominal. Continuous operation
at full load at 50 °C ambient temperature will reduce the lifetime of the frequency converter.

8.3.3 Derating for Low Air Pressure
The cooling capability of air is decreased at low air pressure.

For altitudes above 2000 m, please contact GE .

Below 1000 m altitude no de-rating is necessary but above 1000 m the ambient temperature or the maximum output current should be decreased.

Decrease the output by 1% per 100 m altitude above 1000 m or reduce the max. ambient temperature by 1 degree per 200 m

8.3.4 Derating for Running at Low Speeds

When a motor is connected to at frequency converter, it is necessary to check that the cooling of the motor is adequate.
A problem may occur at low speeds in constant torque applications. Running continuously at low speeds - below half the nominal motor speed - may require

additional air cooling. Alternatively, choose a larger motor (one size up).

DET-579A 65



8.4 Options for AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive

|- N 3ABUIH

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://'www.abn by
-~ v
A N Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Catalog No Description

KYPDACLP1 Keypad with
potentiometer

RMKYPDACLP1 Remote Mounting Kit for Keypad incl. L]
3 mcable,, IP21 rated. O

DEPLTACLP1 De-coupling plate kit for M1 and M2 Unit Sizes

DEPLTACLP2 De-coupling plate kit for M3 Unit Size

DEPLTACLP3 De-coupling plate kit for M4 and M5 Unit Size

NEMA1ACLP1 NEMA Type 1 Kit for M1 Unit Size

NEMA1ACLP2 NEMA Type 1 Kit for M2 Unit Size

NEMA1ACLP3 NEMA Type 1 Kit for M3 Unit Size

NEMA1ACLP4 NEMA Type 1 Kit for M4 Unit Size

NEMA1ACLPS NEMA Type 1 Kit for M5 Unit Size

RMACLP1 DIN rail mounting kit for M1 Unit Size

GE Line Filters and brake resistors are available upon request.

66

DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

Index

A

Active Set-up 19
Active Set-up 44, 49
Alarm, Warning And Extended Status Word 57
Ambient Temperature 64
Analog In/out 51
Analog Inputs 63
Analog Inputs: 63
Analog Output 63

B

Brake Resistor 49
Brake Resistor (ohm) 44
Brake Resistor Short-circuited 56
Brakes 49
Bus Termination 16

C

Cable Lengths And Cross Sections 62
Clearance 9
Comm. And Options 51
Configuration Mode 23
Control Card, 10 V Dc Output 63
Control Card, 24 V Dc Output 63
Control Card, Rs-485 Serial Communication: 63
Control Terminals 16
Control Word According To Fc Profile 37
Controllers 51
Conversion Index 48

D

Danfoss Fc Control Profile 37
Data Readouts 53
Dc-brake 45
Dc-brake 44
De-coupling Plate Kit 66
Derating For Ambient Temperature 65
Derating For Low Air Pressure 65
Derating For Running At Low Speeds 65
Digital In/out 50
Digital Inputs (pulse/enocder Inputs): 62
Digital Inputs: 62
Din Rail Mounting Kit 66
Display 19
Disposal Instruction 8
Drive Information 52

E

Earth Leakage Current 57
Edit Set-up 19
Edit Set-up 44, 49
Electronic Waste 8
Emc-correct Installation 13
Explanation Of The Control Bits 37
Explanation Of The Status Bits 40

F

Frequency Converter With Modbus Rtu 27

Function Codes Supported By Modbus Rtu 31

DET-579A 67



3

l 3ABUIH
~ Tel: +375 17 31044 44

Tel 4375445920086  hitps://www.abn by
Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

H

Hand Mode 45
Hand Mode 49
How To Connect 11

Indicator Lights 20
Isolated Mains Source 7
It Mains 7

L

Lep 11 19
Lep 12 19
Leakage Current 7
Limits/warnings 50
Load Compensation 44, 49
Load Sharing/brake 18
Load/motor 49

M

Main Menu 20, 25
Mains Connection 13
Mains Supply 59, 60
Mains Supply (11/1, L2, L3/n) 62
Mains Supply 1 X 200 - 240 Vac 59
Mains Supply 3 X 200 - 240 Vac 60
Mains Supply 3 X 380 - 480 Vac 60
Max. Reference 24
Maximum Reference 23
Mechanical Dimensions 10
Mechanical Installation 9
Min. Reference 23
Minimum Reference 23
Modbus Rtu 27
Modbus Rtu Message Framing Structure 28
Modbus Rtu Overview 27
Motor Connection 14
Motor Current 22
Motor Direction 20
Motor Frequency 22
Motor Nominal Speed 22
Motor Output (u, V, W): 62
Motor Overload Protection 7
Motor Phase 45,50
Motor Power 22
Motor Protection 62
Motor Speed High Limit 24
Motor Speed Low Limit 24
Motor Temperature 44
Motor Voltage 22

N

Navigation Keys 21

0]

Operation Keys 21
Operation/display 49
Options 66
Options For VIt Micro Drive Fc 51 66
Other Specifications 62
Output Performance (u, V, W) 62
Overcurrent Protection 12

68 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

Over-voltage Control 44, 49
P

Parameter Number 20
Parameter Overview 43
Power Circuit - Overview 17
Preset Reference 24
Process Cl Feedback Resource 24
Process Feed Forward Factor 25
Process Pi Anti Windup 24
Process Pi Integral Time 25
Process Pi Normal/inverse 24
Process Pi Proportional Gain 24
Process Pi Start Speed 24
Protection 12
Protection And Features 62
Q

Quick Menu 20,21
Quick Menu Parameters 22
R

Readout Mode 20
Reference/ramps 50
Relay Output 63
Remote Mounting Kit 66
Residual Current Device 7
S

$200 Switches 1-4 16
Serial Communication 21
Set-up Number 19
Set-up Software 19
Side-by-side Installation 9
Slip Compensation 44, 49
Smart Logic 52
Special Conditions 65
Special Functions 52
Specifications 59
Status Menu 20,21
Status Word According To Fc Profile (stw) 39
Surroundings 63
Switches 16
T

Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant 24
Terminal 60 High Current 24
Terminal 60 High Feedback Value 24
Terminal 60 Low Current 24
Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value 24
Thermistor 44
Thermistor Resource 49
Troubleshooting 55
u

Ul Compliance 12
Unit 20
"

Value 20
Voltage Level 62

DET-579A

AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions

69



|- N SWBMIH
- - ; Tel 4375445920086  hitps://www.abn by
Tel: 4375 17 310 44 44 Tel 4375 33 366 51 85 info@abn.by
‘ AF-60 LP™ Micro Drive Operating Instructions
w
Warnings And Alarms 55, 56

70 DET-579A


https://www.abn.by

The instructions do not purport to cover all details or variations in equipment nor to provide for every possible
contingency to be met in connection with installation, operation or maintenance. Should further information be
desired or should particular problems arise which are not covered sufficiently for the purchaser’s purposes, the
matter should be referred to the GE company.

AF-60 LP is a trademark of the General Electric Company.

GE Consumer & Industrial
41 Woodford Avenue
Plainville, CT 06062

www.geelectrical.com/drives

imagination at work

132R0040 DET-579A

* M G ® 2 G 2 8 2 =«



